
 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE  
STATE OF IOWA  

State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004 

Telephone (515) 281-5834      Facsimile (515) 242-6134 

David A. Vaudt, CPA 
Auditor of State 

 

 

NEWS RELEASE 

    Contact:  David A. Vaudt 
    515/281-5835 
    or Tami Kusian 
FOR RELEASE    May 27, 2010    515/281-5834 

Auditor of State David A. Vaudt today released a report on the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 

(Juvenile Fund) administered by the Department of Human Services (DHS) for the period July 1, 2007 

through November 10, 2009.  The Juvenile Fund provides State aid to Juvenile Detention Centers 

(Centers) for reimbursement of operation expenses.  During the review period, 10 licensed Centers 

received Juvenile Funds from DHS.  Fees collected by the Department of Transportation (DOT) for 

reinstatement of suspended or revoked driver’s licenses related to certain offenses are deposited to the 

Juvenile Fund.  DHS distributed $3,793,181.00 to Centers in fiscal year 2009 and distributed a total 

of $24,607,798.00 for fiscal years 2003 through 2009.  

The Code of Iowa requires DHS to reimburse Centers for at least ten percent, but not more than 

fifty percent, of total costs related to “establishment, improvements, operation and maintenance” of the 

juvenile detention homes.  In order to receive funding from DHS, Centers must be in compliance with 

minimum rules and standards of operation and must submit total costs associated with juvenile 

detention home “establishment, improvements, operation and maintenance” to DHS.  DHS allocates 

the funds to the Centers based on their prorated portion of total submitted costs. 

Vaudt reported the current funding process results in an inequitable distribution of funds if 

actual services are considered, not just expenditures.  The Code of Iowa currently rewards Centers for 

incurring the most expense without regard for the actual volume of services rendered.  In addition, 

reimbursements are based on total expenditures rather than net expenditures, allowing Centers to 

submit costs for Juvenile Fund reimbursement which are already funded by other sources.  For 

example, in fiscal year 2008, a Center provided 19.22% of total juvenile detention services in the State 

based on bed days, which is the number of days juveniles receive services at a Center. However, the 

Center’s expenses were disproportionately higher than other Centers.  As a result, the Center received 

28.05% of the total Juvenile Fund reimbursements.  Conversely, the same year another Center 

provided 14.45% of total juvenile detention services based on bed days.  However, because the Center’s 

costs per bed day were lower than other Centers’ costs, it only received 7.37% of total Juvenile Fund 

reimbursements.  



Vaudt reported the current Code of Iowa requirements to base Juvenile Fund reimbursement on 

costs rather than services provided and DHS’ lack of guidance and oversight of reimbursements 

resulted in significant problems with costs the Centers submitted.  Vaudt reported DHS did not have 

controls in place prior to the review to ensure the costs submitted were appropriate.  According to DHS 

officials, DHS is limited to the specific language of the Code of Iowa and could not deny payments to 

Centers based on costs submitted.  While auditors were performing the review, DHS officials issued a 

memorandum to provide Centers with guidance regarding allowable costs as a result of requests for 

guidance from the Centers.   

However, even after DHS implemented additional review procedures and required supporting 

documentation for costs, Vaudt reported a limited review by auditors of costs submitted by the Centers 

identified unallowable costs approved by DHS and examples of inequitable distributions which DHS 

did not address or deny.  For example, a Center claimed costs which other Centers removed from their 

claims based on feedback from DHS.  The costs were not denied by DHS.  Another Center claimed both 

actual construction costs and debt service to fund construction costs, resulting in double 

reimbursement for the same costs.  DHS followed up with the Center but did not take sufficient steps 

to ensure the costs were appropriate.   

Vaudt recommended DHS work with members of the General Assembly to reevaluate the entire 

juvenile reimbursement structure to ensure reimbursements are equitable and are consistent with 

current program goals.  In addition, Vaudt recommended consideration of a bed days reimbursement 

structure which could provide more equitable distributions to Centers based on services provided.  

Implementation of reimbursements based on bed days would require DHS to monitor and verify bed 

days reports for accuracy on a routine basis.  Vaudt also identified topics of consideration DHS should 

address with the members of the General Assembly.   

In addition, during the interim or in case DHS chooses not to restructure the current 

reimbursement structure, Vaudt recommended changes to the cost-based allocation system currently 

in place.  Those recommendations included: 

• Verification all costs submitted represent allowable program costs and are supported by 

appropriate cost reports, 

• Evaluation of capital improvement costs to address (1) whether capital improvements should 

continue to be funded by the Juvenile Fund, (2) how to reduce the impact of capital 

improvements on each Center’s allocation from the Juvenile Fund, (3) how to ensure capital 

improvement costs are consistently reported in order to avoid duplicate payments and (4) how 

to ensure capital improvements are necessary and meet a specific need within the parameters 

of services approved for the Juvenile Fund, and 



• Elimination of Centers’ current ability to request reimbursement for costs already reimbursed 

by other funding sources. 

The report also identified inaccurate and questionable cost submissions from Centers which 

resulted in improper allocation of funds to the Centers.  In addition to the Center which received 

allocations for construction costs and the debt service to finance the construction costs, cost 

submissions were identified which were so much higher than other Centers’ submissions they did not 

appear reasonable.  In addition, 1 Center significantly reduced its submitted costs in response to 

inquiries from DHS officials.  However, other Centers with similar operating structures were not 

required to make the same types of reductions.  DHS did not evaluate the Center’s cost submission for 

consistency with the other Centers and the Center was adversely impacted while all other Centers 

chose not to make similar reductions to their claims. 

A copy of the report is available for review in the Office of Auditor of State and on Auditor of 

State’s web site at http://auditor.iowa.gov/specials/index.html. 

### 



 

0960-4010-B0P3 

JUVENILE DETENTION HOME FUND 
ADMINISTERED BY 

THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 

FOR THE PERIOD 
JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH NOVEMBER 10, 2009 



 

2 

Table of Contents 

 Page 

Auditor of State’s Report 3-4 

Background 5-8 

Detailed Findings 8-29 

Findings and Recommendations 
 Finding A - Allocation based on total cost 29-30 
 Finding B - Matching funding to program goals 30 
 Finding C - Inaccurate costs submitted 30-31 
 Finding D - Construction cost reporting 31 
 Finding E - Reimbursed for costs not associated with Juvenile Fund 31-32 
 Finding F - Reimbursement for other State-funded services 32 
 Finding G - DHS Monitoring of costs 32 
 Finding H - Unsupported costs submitted 33 
 Finding I - Analytical evaluation of fiscal year 2009 costs  33-34 
 Finding J - DIA license renewals 34 

Staff 35 

Appendices: Appendix 
DHS Juvenile Home Detention Fund Distribution Summary A 38 
Operating Requirements Established by Iowa Administrative  
 Code Section 441-105 B 39 
DHS Memorandum to Juvenile Detention Centers C 40-42 
Copy of Example General Accounting Expenditure (GAX) form D 43 
Criminal and Juvenile Justice Planning Calculation of 
   Total Bed Days per Center E 44 

 



 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE  
STATE OF IOWA  

State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004 

Telephone (515) 281-5834      Facsimile (515) 242-6134 

David A. Vaudt, CPA 
Auditor of State 

 

 

3 

Auditor of State’s Report 

To the Governor, Members of the General Assembly and  
the Director of the Department of Human Services: 

In conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the State of Iowa and in 
accordance with Chapter 11 of the Code of Iowa, we have conducted a review of the Juvenile 
Detention Home Fund (Juvenile Fund) administered by the Department of Human Services 
(DHS).  Our review included an assessment of the controls over the Juvenile Fund, including 
the application, monitoring and cost reporting procedures.  We also evaluated the effectiveness 
of the current reimbursement process mandated by the Code and researched alternative 
reimbursement processes.   

We have applied certain tests and procedures to selected processes and financial 
information for the period July 1, 2007 through November 10, 2009.  Based on a review of 
relevant information, the Code and administrative rules governing the Juvenile Fund, we 
performed the following procedures: 

(1) Reviewed controls over the application, monitoring and distribution processes 
performed by DHS for the Juvenile Fund.  

(2) Interviewed DHS staff to obtain an understanding of current procedures and general 
program operations and to obtain DHS’ interpretation of reimbursement requirements 
established by the Code. 

(3) Interviewed staff from certain Juvenile Detention Centers (Centers) to obtain an 
understanding of individual cost reporting practices and general Juvenile Fund 
reimbursement procedures and to obtain feedback on operating weaknesses and input 
for improvements in Juvenile Fund management. 

(4) Collected and analyzed supporting documentation for costs submitted by each Center 
and evaluated those costs for compliance with cost descriptions found in the Code and 
DHS’ definition of allowable costs. 

(5) Analyzed and compared the financial reports and costs submitted by the 10 licensed 
Centers to determine whether submitted costs were consistent from Center to Center, 
supported by audited financial statements and reflected the level of detention services 
each Center provided. 

(6) Reviewed and compared the Department of Human Rights’ Criminal and Juvenile 
Justice Planning (CJJP) statistical reports regarding Center bed days to the bed days 
reported by the Centers.  We also interviewed a CJJP representative to obtain an 
understanding of the procedures performed to collect and report Center bed days totals. 

(7) Collected and analyzed annual licensing reports from the Department of Inspections 
and Appeals (DIA) to verify consistent and complete license approval procedures and to 
identify Center deficiencies reported by DIA. 



 

4 

(8) Obtained and reviewed board meeting minutes from the Centers to determine 
compliance with the requirements established by the Code for 28E organizations and 
County Boards of Supervisors.   

(9) Scanned costs submitted by the Centers for final reimbursement in fiscal year 2009 to 
identify any unusual activity and compare the information to costs previously 
submitted.   

Based on these procedures, we determined current reimbursement procedures as 
mandated by the Code and managed by DHS are not effective in equitably distributing Juvenile 
Funds.  DHS did not perform adequate oversight to ensure costs submitted by Centers were 
allowable.   

We have also developed certain recommendations and other relevant information which 
should be considered by the Department of Human Services, the Juvenile Detention Centers 
and the General Assembly.   

We extend our appreciation to the personnel of the Department of Human Services, the  
Department of Inspections and Appeals, the Department of Human Rights (Criminal and 
Juvenile Justice Planning) and the Juvenile Detention Centers for the courtesy, cooperation 
and assistance provided to us during our review.   

 

 DAVID A. VAUDT, CPA WARREN G. JENKINS, CPA 
 Auditor of State Chief Deputy Auditor of State 

December 15, 2009



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

5 

BACKGROUND 

The Juvenile Detention Home Fund (Juvenile Fund) is administered by the Department of Human 
Services (DHS) and provides funding to the 11 licensed Juvenile Detention Centers (Centers) in 
Iowa.  During fiscal year 2010, a new Center was established in Clarke County.  Prior to that, only 
10 Centers existed.  DHS receives funds annually from the Department of Transportation (DOT) 
as mandated by section 321.218A of the Code of Iowa (Code).  In accordance with the Code, when 
DOT suspends, revokes or bars a person’s driver’s license or nonresident operating privilege for 
certain violations, the civil penalty fees collected by DOT are designated for the Juvenile Fund.  
Prior to the 2009 distribution, a portion of the funds DOT collected were used to fund other non-
Juvenile Fund purposes.  However, according to a DHS official we spoke with, the Centers lobbied 
for more of the funds and the Legislature agreed to allow Centers to receive all of the funds DOT 
collected, effective beginning with the allocation for fiscal year 2009.     

Table 1 summarizes the total Juvenile Fund payments to Centers for fiscal years 2003 through 
2009. The payments were allocated between the Centers based on costs the Centers submitted for 
fiscal years 2002 through 2008.  Appendix A includes DHS’ summary of costs and disbursements 
by Center.   

Table 1 

Fiscal Year Amount 

2003 $   2,958,925.00 

2004 3,428,768.00 

2005 3,702,377.00 

2006 3,599,784.00 

2007 3,360,722.00 

2008 3,764,041.00 

2009 3,793,181.00 

Total $24,607,798.00 

Section 232.142 of the Code mandates Centers meeting the operating requirements of the State 
receive funding from the State in a manner approved by the Director of DHS.  The operating 
requirements are outlined in section 441-105 of the Iowa Administrative Code (IAC).  Operating 
requirements include specific criteria based on subject areas listed in Appendix B. 

DHS utilizes the services of the Department of Inspections and Appeals (DIA) to annually inspect 
each Center for compliance with operating standards.  Inspections conducted by DIA include 
interviews with staff and detained juveniles, inspection of required records, personnel and staffing 
files and inspection of the buildings and grounds.  At the conclusion of each inspection, DIA 
recommends one of the following to DHS:  

• issuance of a license,  

• issuance of a provisional license or  

• denial of a license.   

If a 1-year license is issued to the Center, the Center is determined to be eligible to receive 
funding from the Juvenile Fund.  All 10 Centers received licenses for the period of our review.  
Each Center provides detention services for juveniles.  Of the 10 Centers, 5 Centers operate as 
28E organizations and 5 Centers operate as part of their county.  Most of the Centers provide 
detention services to clients in multiple counties.  In addition, 9 of the 10 Centers have facilities 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

6 

specific to juvenile detention and 1 Center is operated as part of a county jail.  Table 2 
summarizes the capacity of the Centers and the facility type. 

Table 2 

Juvenile Center 
Number 
of Beds 

Facility 
Type 

Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center  24 28E 

Dubuque Detention Facility 6 County 

North Iowa Juvenile Detention 31 28E 

Northwest Iowa Youth Emergency Services 15 28E 

Polk County Youth Services 66 County 

Scott County Juvenile Detention Center 18 County 

South Iowa Area Detention Services * 42 28E 

Southwest Iowa Juvenile Detention Center 25 28E 

Woodbury County Juvenile Center 21 County 

Youth Services of Linn County 35 County 

* - South Iowa Area Detention Center (South Iowa) had 2 facilities, 1 in Lee 
County and 1 in Lucas County.  Each had a 21-bed capacity.  In 
December 2008, the Lucas County facility was closed.  South Iowa 
capacity is currently 21 beds.   

In accordance with the Code, the funding provided by the State is to be “at least ten percent and 
not more than fifty percent of each Center’s total costs for “establishment, improvements, 
operation and maintenance of the home”.  The funding provided by the State should be used to 
supplement these costs.  DHS allocates the funds to each Center based on the Center’s prorated 
share of total costs submitted by all Centers.  Therefore, Centers submitting the highest costs to 
DHS receive the most funding.  The Centers submit costs they determine eligible for 
reimbursement through the Juvenile Fund to DHS.   

Allocation of funds to the Centers from the Juvenile Fund each year is based on costs incurred by 
the Centers in the prior fiscal year.  According to section 441-167 of the IAC, Centers must 
submit their certification of costs by August 10th each year and DHS will distribute the funds by 
August 31st.  For example, amounts distributed to the Centers for fiscal year 2009 were based on 
costs incurred by the Centers during fiscal year 2008.  Table 3 summarizes the allocation process 
for the Juvenile Fund for fiscal year 2009.  

Table 3 

During Fiscal Year 2008 During Fiscal Year 2009 

Centers incur costs to be later reported 
to DHS for reimbursement in fiscal year 
2009.   

Centers submit fiscal year 2008 costs to 
DHS by August 10, 2009 for allocation of 
funds collected during fiscal year 2009. 
DOT collects license reinstatement fees 
for distribution by August 31, 2009. 

As previously stated, Appendix A is DHS’ summary of distributions to the 10 Centers from fiscal 
years 2003 to 2009.  The Appendix also lists the costs submitted by the Centers for 
reimbursement for fiscal years 2002 through 2008.  Table 4 summarizes the final costs 
submitted by each Center and the amount received for fiscal years 2008 and 2009.   

 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

7 

Table 4 

 Fiscal Year 2009  Fiscal year 2008 

Center 
Fiscal Year 
2008 Costs Allocation  

Fiscal Year 
2007 Costs Allocation 

Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center^ $  7,150,871.00  1,256,741.00  2,366,137.34  504,764.16  

Dubuque Detention Facility 386,096.00  67,855.00  387,783.19  82,725.15  

North Iowa Juvenile Detention 1,240,897.00  218,083.00  1,299,670.00  277,256.45  

Northwest Iowa Youth Emergency Services 603,526.00  106,068.00  734,994.00  156,795.05  

Polk County Youth Services 4,139,917.00 727,576.00  4,948,931.00  1,055,747.26  

Scott County Juvenile Detention Center 820,120.00  144,133.00  827,579.00  176,546.06  

South Iowa Area Detention Services 1,902,983.00  334,443.00  1,801,495.50  384,310.05  

Southwest Iowa Juvenile Detention Center 1,092,637.00  192,027.00  1,033,185.00  220,407.65  

Woodbury County Juvenile Center 1,394,770.00  245,126.00  1,389,466.00  296,412.48  

Youth Services of Linn County 2,851,428.00  501,129.00  2,855,113.81  609,076.70  

   Total $ 21,583,245.00  3,793,181.00  17,644,354.84 3,764,041.01 

^ - Capital improvements at this Center are a primary reason for the increase in total costs claimed in fiscal year 
2009.    

The costs submitted to DHS in fiscal year 2009 listed in the Table are the final cost submissions 
after adjustments were made by the Centers on 2 occasions discussed in the following 
paragraphs.  When we began our review, the Centers had submitted cost estimates to DHS of 
$23,227,583.00.  However, as discussed in detail later in this report, the cost submissions were 
reduced over $1.6 million after DHS officials provided additional guidance and restrictions on the 
types of costs the Centers were to submit.   

As we began contacting DHS and Center officials regarding our review, Center officials shared 
their concerns regarding the Juvenile Fund.  We also received comments from DHS officials.  The 
concerns included:  

• Multicounty 28E Centers may not be in compliance with requirements to publish board 
meeting minutes, 

• Centers are reimbursed on a percentage of total costs in accordance with section 
232.142 of the Code, which may result in certain Centers receiving reimbursements 
from multiple sources for the same costs. 

• Centers may be including ineligible costs in their cost submissions to DHS, which may 
have resulted in inequitable distribution of the Juvenile Fund,  

• DHS does not require support for submitted costs, which may have resulted in Centers 
receiving reimbursements based, in part, on ineligible costs, and 

• The Code does not provide clear definitions of “establishment, improvements, operation 
and maintenance of the home,” which has led to disagreement among the Centers in 
regard to the intent of the funds. 

As part of our review, we performed the procedures detailed in the Auditor of State’s report for the 
period July 1, 2007 through November 10, 2009.  The procedures performed also included 
evaluation of the concerns identified by Center and DHS officials. During testing of annual cost 
submissions, we visited the 4 Centers which submitted the highest costs to DHS.  In addition, we 
requested supporting documentation from the remaining 6 Centers.  As discussed later in this 
report, DHS did not require Centers to submit supporting documentation with their cost 
submissions.  Of the 10 Centers receiving Juvenile Fund allocations, 8 provided cost records for 
review but 2 of the Centers did not.  We evaluated the costs submitted to determine if they 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

8 

appeared to be consistent with the Code and the guidance DHS officials later included in the 
July 2009 memorandum.  We were unable to evaluate costs at 2 of the Centers because they did 
not provide the cost reports as requested.  The 2 Centers, Dubuque Detention Facility (Dubuque) 
and Southwest Iowa Juvenile Detention Center (SWI), are 2 of the smaller facilities based on the 
allocations of the Juvenile Fund they receive.  Any cost records related findings are included in 
this report.   

As previously stated, at the time we began our fieldwork, the Centers had submitted estimated 
costs of $23,227,583.00 to DHS for reimbursement in fiscal year 2009.  However, those costs 
were subsequently reduced by over $1.6 million after DHS officials provided additional guidance 
and restrictions on the types of costs the Centers were to submit.  The additional information 
provided by DHS was, in part, a result of preliminary findings we identified as a result of our 
fieldwork and discussions with DHS officials.   

In March 2009, we spoke with a DHS official regarding concerns we identified during our initial 
fieldwork.  During the meeting, the DHS official we spoke with stated he had recently met with the 
Juvenile Detention Association (Association) as a result of a request from the Association to 
provide clarification on allowable costs.  He also stated he told the Association establishment, 
improvements, operation and maintenance of the juvenile homes were the only costs eligible for 
reimbursement from the Juvenile Fund.  In addition, he stated DHS planned to develop guidelines 
for the Centers as a result of their request for clarification and the vague nature of the Code.  
After meeting with the DHS official, we continued our fieldwork.  We visited 4 Centers and 
periodically updated DHS officials regarding our findings and concerns.   

In July 2009, DHS published a memorandum clarifying DHS’ position on Juvenile Fund 
reimbursement requirements.  A copy of the memorandum is included in Appendix C.  As 
illustrated by the Appendix, the memorandum clarified DHS’ interpretation of costs eligible for 
submission to DHS for Juvenile Fund allocation.  It limited eligible costs to those directly related 
to detaining children.  It also specified all other operational costs which do not directly relate to 
detained children are not permissible for reimbursement.  Prior to issuance of the memorandum 
in July 2009, Centers submitted costs to DHS for fiscal year 2009 reimbursement based on their 
interpretation of allowable costs.  As a result of the memorandum, the Centers revised the costs 
submitted for reimbursement.  The revised costs to be reimbursed in fiscal year 2009 were 
cumulatively $994,032.00 less than the amounts previously submitted.  

In addition, in August 2009 after DHS distributed fiscal year 2009 allocations to the Centers, we 
met with DHS officials again and discussed specific findings we identified during our visits to the 
Centers.  As a result of the meeting, DHS requested additional information from selected Centers, 
which resulted in costs submitted to DHS for reimbursement during fiscal year 2009 being 
further reduced by $650,307.00.  DHS redistributed fiscal year 2009 allocations as adjusted in 
accordance with cost submission reductions.   

DHS officials we spoke with stated they reviewed the revised cost submissions and followed up 
with Centers when they identified costs they were unfamiliar with.  We also performed a brief 
review of the final costs submitted by the Centers.  As a result of that review, we identified 
additional concerns which are discussed in detail in the Findings and Recommendations section 
of this report.   

DETAILED FINDINGS 

The procedures we performed identified control weaknesses over Center cost submission 
procedures which resulted in inequitable distribution of juvenile funds based on unsupported or 
ineligible costs submitted by certain Centers.  Ineligible or unsupported cost submissions went 
undetected by DHS due to inadequate reporting requirements, vague and misinterpreted Code 
requirements and DHS’ reliance on Centers to limit costs submissions to accurate, eligible costs.  
These procedures also identified lack of authoritative direction by DHS regarding application of 
the Code, resulting in Centers receiving reimbursements from multiple funding sources for the 
same costs.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

9 

Because of certain concerns identified by Centers and our review of Juvenile Fund reimbursement 
controls, we also reviewed selected Board meeting minutes and publication support to determine 
compliance with Board meeting content and publication requirements.  

Allocation Basis  

Total Cost Basis - As previously discussed, allocation of the Juvenile Fund is prorated according 
to the total costs each Center submits to DHS.  Prior to July 2009, when DHS published a 
memorandum to Centers clarifying specific requirements and adding documentation requirements 
to annual cost submissions, DHS did not require supporting documentation for costs submitted.   

Although DHS stated some Centers included supporting documentation when reporting their 
costs, DHS did not specifically require supporting records.  DHS required Centers to submit a 
General Accounting Expenditure form, known as a GAX, which included the total eligible costs 
and the Center’s signature certifying: 

“I certify that the items for which payment is claimed were furnished for state business 
under the authority of the law and that the charges are reasonable, proper, and correct, 
and no part of this claim has been paid.” 

Appendix D includes an example of a GAX form submitted to DHS in fiscal year 2009.  Upon 
receipt of all the GAX forms, DHS inputs the submitted costs on a summary spreadsheet used to 
prorate total Juvenile Funds to the Centers based on the total costs they report.  DHS’ summary 
spreadsheet is included in Appendix A. 

In DHS’ July 2009 memorandum, however, DHS increased documentation requirements to 
include: 

• a completed GAX form showing the total eligible costs incurred in the fiscal year prior 
to when the GAX is submitted, 

• a ledger expense sheet(s) providing line item detail supporting the total costs claimed 
on the GAX form.  The ledger expense sheet should identify costs paid by other funding 
sources with information to identify the other funding source, and 

• a copy of the Center’s corresponding financial statement audit report. 

As a result of the July 2009 memorandum, Centers submitted the required reports in order to be 
eligible for the 2009 allocation from the Juvenile Fund.  As previously discussed, DHS’ additional 
reporting requirements led to Centers as a whole reducing their submitted costs by nearly 
$1 million. 

Service Basis - Currently, the Juvenile Fund is allocated to Centers based on the Centers’ 
prorated portion of total eligible costs incurred, which is not directly related to the amount of 
services provided.  The level of services provided to juveniles can be tracked using bed days, 
which is the cumulative number of days per juvenile per facility when a juvenile is detained.  
Currently, the number of bed days each Center provides does not directly affect its Juvenile Fund 
allocation.  

The number of bed days each Center provides is tracked and maintained by Criminal and 
Juvenile Justice Planning (CJJP), a Division of the Department of Human Rights (DHR), to 
determine the State’s compliance with certain federal requirements.  In accordance with 
Section 216A.136 of the Code, CJJP is to maintain Iowa’s statistical data and analytical 
information, including the number of juveniles served for federal, state and local governments.  
CJJP collects statistical information regarding the number of juveniles served by each Center in 
bed day units.  CJJP uses the following formula to determine the number of bed days each Center 
provided per child on a fiscal year basis: 

(Date of check-out – Date of check-in) + 1 day = Total bed days for a juvenile 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

10 

CJJP calculates bed days per juvenile to determine total bed days per Center.  The calculation is 
based on documentation provided by the Centers.  The CJJP official we spoke with stated he 
conducts site visits to the Centers on a 3-year rotating basis, visiting a minimum of one-third of 
the Centers each year to physically compare a selection of Center records to submitted bed days 
data.  In addition, he stated CJJP is currently working to institute a secure on-line application 
which will further improve the consistency of reporting across the state.   

When we compared allocations based on submitted costs to the level of services each Center 
provided, we determined the allocations based on costs reported by the Centers are significantly 
different from what the allocations would be if they were based on the number of bed days 
provided.  Appendix E summarizes the bed days calculated by CJJP from fiscal year 2004 
through fiscal year 2008.  For the purposes of our analysis, we relied on CJJP’s calculation of bed 
days since it was collected by an independent party.  However, we did not independently verify the 
accuracy of the data collected.   

Table 5 summarizes the percentage of total allocations to the 10 Centers in fiscal years 2008 and 
2009 compared to each Center’s percentage of total bed days as calculated by CJJP.   

     Table 5 

 Fiscal Year 2009  Fiscal Year 2008 

Center Bed Days Allocation  Bed Days Allocation 

Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center* 9.27% 33.13%  8.04% 13.41% 

Dubuque Detention Facility 3.23% 1.79%  1.87% 2.20% 

North Iowa Juvenile Detention 12.06% 5.75%  14.45% 7.37% 

Northwest Iowa Youth Emergency Services 5.00% 2.80%  5.78% 4.17% 

Polk County Youth Services 16.40% 19.18%  19.22% 28.05% 

Scott County Juvenile Detention Center 7.49% 3.80%  6.78% 4.69% 

South Iowa Area Detention Services 12.99% 8.82%  13.78% 10.21% 

Southwest Iowa Juvenile Detention Center 7.93% 5.06%  6.92% 5.86% 

Woodbury County Juvenile Center 10.89% 6.46%  9.37% 7.87% 

Youth Services of Linn County 14.75% 13.21%  13.81% 16.18% 

          Total 100% 100%  100% 100% 

* - The large variance is due, in part, to major capital improvements.  Larger distributions due to one-time 
capital improvements are permissible and are not considered improper. 

As illustrated by the Table, the amount of Juvenile Funds allocated to most of the Centers is not 
comparable to the Center’s percentage of bed days.  For example, North Iowa Juvenile Center 
(North Iowa) provided 14.45% of the total bed days in fiscal year 2008 but only received 7.37% of 
the total Juvenile Fund allocations while Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center (CIJDC) 
provided 8.04% of the total bed days and received 13.41% of the total Juvenile Fund allocations.  
This imbalance occurred because Juvenile Funds are allocated based on costs in accordance with 
the Code rather than the level of service provided by the Centers.      

Impact of Current Structure - As discussed previously, allocations based on cost submissions 
do not reflect the number of juveniles served by each Center.  Capital improvements, which are 
permissible under the Code, are a reason allocations could be disproportionate.  During our 
fieldwork, we identified concerns regarding the inclusion of capital improvements in the allowable 
costs for the Juvenile Fund, including the major impact capital improvements at 1 Center had on 
the allocations to the other Centers.  These concerns are discussed in detail in a subsequent 
section of this report.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

11 

In addition to the impact on allocations of capital improvements at 1 Center, other Centers 
received disproportionately high or disproportionately low allocations compared to what 
allocations would have been using bed days.    

Table 6 shows the Juvenile Fund allocation in fiscal years 2008 and 2009 received by each 
Center per bed day provided in the 2-year period.  By dividing claimed costs by the number of bed 
days provided, we determined costs reported by Centers in fiscal years 2008 and 2009 varied from 
$155.30 to $508.08 per bed day and from $200.66 to $1,504.50 per bed day, respectively.  As a 
result, the Centers received Juvenile Fund allocations in fiscal year 2008 ranging from $33.13 per 
bed day to $108.39 per bed day and from $35.27 to $264.41 per bed day in fiscal year 2009.    

    Table 6 

 Fiscal Year 2009  Fiscal Year 2008 

Center 
Bed 
Days 

Cost/ 
Bed Day 

Allocation 
Bed Day  

Bed 
Days 

Cost/ 
Bed Day 

Allocation 
Bed Day 

Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center:^ 4,753    4,657   

  - with construction-related costs  $1,504.50  264.41   $ 508.08  108.39 

  - without construction-related costs   272.32 65.68   386.73 83.08 

Dubuque Detention Facility 1,655  233.29  41.00  1,082 358.39  76.46 

North Iowa Juvenile Detention 6,184  200.66  35.27  8,369 155.30  33.13 

Northwest Iowa Youth Emergency Services 2,564  235.38  41.37  3,347 219.60  46.85 

Polk County Youth Services 8,413  492.09  86.48  11,132 444.57  94.84 

Scott County Juvenile Detention Center 3,843 213.41  37.51  3,925 210.85  44.98 

South Iowa Area Detention Services 6,660 285.73  50.22  7,985 225.61  48.13 

Southwest Iowa Juvenile Detention Center 4,066  268.73  47.23  4,007 257.85  55.01 

Woodbury County Juvenile Center 5,586  249.69  43.88  5,430 255.89  54.59 

Youth Services of Linn County 7,564  376.97  66.25  7,999 356.93  76.14 

  Total 51,288    57,933   

^ - The cost per bed day and allocation per bed day for CIJDC were calculated using total costs claimed and costs claimed 
net of construction-related costs.  This demonstrates how construction effected the allocations and how operational 
costs at CIJDC compared to those at other Centers.  

As shown in the Table, Centers currently are not receiving comparable allocations per bed day.  
Based on the information provided by the Centers, detaining juveniles at Polk County cost 
$492.09 per bed day in fiscal year 2009, while the cost at North Iowa was only $200.66 per bed 
day in fiscal year 2009.  Polk County received $51.21 more per juvenile per bed day than North 
Iowa from the Juvenile Fund.  In addition, as demonstrated by the Table, costs submitted per bed 
day varied significantly from Center to Center.     

Some Centers we spoke with suggested employment expenses, fixed costs and differences in the 
quality of services impacted the costs Centers submitted.  A number of factors, such as the level 
of staffing used by a Center, construction and discretionary spending, impact the total costs 
submitted by each Center and, as a result, DHS’ allocation to each Center.  These types of costs 
are discussed in a later section of this report.    

Lack of Cost Control 

The current system to allocate Juvenile Funds is based on reimbursing costs incurred regardless 
of the level of services provided.  Therefore, if a Center works to reduce costs and run more 
efficiently, it will receive a smaller allocation from the Juvenile Fund.  For example, North Iowa 
was the second largest provider based on total bed days in fiscal year 2008, providing 14.45% of 
the total bed days for the State.  However, North Iowa only received 7.37% of the total Juvenile 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

12 

Fund allocation for that year.  North Iowa’s proportion of total costs submitted to DHS was lower 
than its proportion of services provided to juveniles in the State.  As a result, North Iowa received 
$75.26 less per bed day than CIJDC in fiscal year 2008 for providing juvenile detention services.   

During our fieldwork, we also determined certain Centers choose to staff their Centers with more 
staff than the minimum requirements of the IAC.  According to Chapter 105 of the IAC, Centers 
must have a minimum of 1 staff person per every 5 juveniles during prime programming time and 
1 staff person in each living unit during night hours.  However, we identified 2 Centers, Youth 
Services of Linn County (Linn County) and Polk County Youth Services (Polk County), which 
chose to staff to accommodate more juveniles than they actually served. 

• Linn County staffs its facility for 28 beds.  However, the average number of beds utilized 
per day in fiscal years 2007 and 2008 (reported in fiscal years 2008 and 2009) were 22 
and 21, respectively.   

• Polk County staffs its facility for 33 beds.  However, Polk County only averaged 30 beds 
per day in fiscal year 2007 (reported in fiscal year 2008) and 23 beds per day in fiscal year 
2008 (reported in fiscal year 2009).  As a result of the required 5 to 1 staff to child ratio, 
an additional staff person is required to be present when more than 30 children are in the 
facility.   

Because of the current allocation system, Centers choosing to staff in excess of minimum 
requirements receive a larger allocation from the Juvenile Fund than Centers which staff at 
minimum requirements.   

Alternative Approach - As part of our review of the reimbursement structure of the Juvenile 
Fund, we researched other state aid programs for alternative reimbursement structures which 
would provide for an equitable fund distribution.  We determined programs which use bed days to 
gauge the amount of services provided were an appropriate alternative approach to the Juvenile 
Fund’s total cost allocation basis.  Bed days are the number of days a client receives services.  
Tracking bed days provides a method to determine the amount of services provided.    

Some of the benefits of allocating Juvenile Funds based on the number of bed days provided 
versus the total costs incurred include: 

• Comparable reimbursements per bed day, regardless of operating costs. 

• Centers have more incentive to use cost effective business practices to reduce costs.  

• Evaluation and submission of costs at each Center is not necessary since distributions 
are based on total bed days. 

• Because CJJP already tracks bed days as part of its reporting responsibilities, bed days 
are already tracked by an independent party and DHS would not have to separately 
collect the information.  

• Centers may be able to estimate the expected number of bed days for the year based on 
past years and other Centers’ total costs would not affect the reimbursement.   

In utilizing an alternate approach to Juvenile Fund allocation as described, DHS would still be 
subject to Code requirements which require the reimbursement to be “at least ten percent and not 
more than fifty percent” of the Center’s total eligible costs.   

As with any reimbursement program administered by the State, DHS would need to be aware of 
potential weaknesses and develop controls to address them, such as: 

• Bed days accuracy – Currently, Centers are responsible for reporting their bed days to 
CJJP.  Although CJJP stated it is currently working on an online system which will 
improve reporting accuracy, there is a risk to the integrity of the program if Centers do 
not accurately report bed days.  If DHS based Juvenile Fund allocations on bed days, it 
would need to develop controls to ensure the bed days reported are accurate, such as 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

13 

conducting periodic verifications of bed days reported to associated juvenile files or 
adding evaluation procedures to the responsibilities of DIA as part of DIA’s testing when 
it goes to Centers to approve licensure.  See Finding A for our recommendations 
regarding this risk.   

• Accuracy of costs – Centers may inflate their costs or inadequately control their costs to 
ensure they receive the maximum reimbursement amount available.  DHS should be 
aware of the potential risk in this area and consider periodic cost evaluations, if 
necessary.  DHS could mitigate these risks by requiring Centers to provide standardized 
cost reports certified annually in conjunction with the Centers’ annual audits or 
requiring Centers to include a cost schedule in their audited financial statements which 
would detail costs eligible for Juvenile Fund reimbursement  

• Service standards – As is currently established, DHS would need to continue to ensure 
the minimum requirements for juvenile detention services were met prior to disbursing 
Juvenile Funds.   

According to DHS officials, updates to existing Code requirements may be necessary to be 
consistent with current program initiatives, which will be discussed in detail later in this report.  
As previously stated, DHS will need to carefully evaluate alternative approaches to reimbursement 
to ensure adequate controls are developed and administered to avoid program abuse and to 
ensure resulting allocations are as intended.  Such controls could include IAC rules detailing 
program requirements and periodic or annual evaluations of Center operations.  

Regardless of whether DHS incorporates operating procedures to utilize bed days as the allocation 
basis or updates the reimbursement structure to coincide with current program initiatives 
discussed later in this report, DHS and the General Assembly should consider developing a more 
equitable reimbursement process, including control procedures for distribution of funds and 
review.   

We have included recommendations to DHS later in this report to improve the current 
reimbursement structure to provide a more equitable distribution of funds.  See Finding A.   

Allowable Costs 

Prior to July 2009, DHS had not established written policies and procedures for use of the 
Juvenile Fund and interpretations of allowable costs varied from Center to Center.  A DHS 
representative we spoke with stated the Association of Juvenile Homes, a professional 
organization for the 10 Centers in Iowa, requested clarification of allowable costs eligible for 
reimbursement by the Juvenile Fund.  As previously discussed, DHS responded in July 2009 by 
publishing a memorandum addressing Juvenile Fund requirements.   

The memorandum defined eligible costs as only those directly related to “establishment, 
improvements, operation and maintenance” costs associated with the function of detaining youth 
in the approved facility.  The memorandum goes on to state extended, optional or alternative 
services are not included in the Code.  Therefore, services such as transportation and tracking 
services for persons not detained by the Center would be unallowable for reimbursement.  A copy 
of the memorandum is included in Appendix C.   

We performed analytical testing procedures to determine whether costs were allowable in 
accordance with the Code and whether the Code was consistent with current program goals.  As a 
result of these procedures, we identified substantial ineligible cost submissions and we were 
unable to validate some of the submitted costs.  Cost submissions were inconsistent, leading to 
inequitable distributions.  In addition, the Code allocates funding in a manner inconsistent with 
current program goals.  Specific findings and examples demonstrating each finding are described 
in the following paragraphs.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

14 

Program Goals and the Juvenile Fund – DHS officials stated current youth service goals are to 
provide less juvenile detention and more non-detention youth services, such as in-home detention 
to aid in keeping at-risk youth from juvenile detention.  According to the DHS officials we spoke 
with, youth in juvenile detention are statistically more likely to be incarcerated as adults.  
Therefore, utilizing funds to reimburse only those costs directly related to the “establishment, 
improvements, operation and maintenance” costs associated with detaining juveniles is 
inconsistent with current program goals.  In addition, specific costs not currently allowed for 
reimbursement, such as costs related to tracking services and in-home juvenile services, may be 
more relevant to current program goals than juvenile detention.  A recommendation regarding this 
issue is included later in this report.  See Finding B.   

Construction Costs/Depreciation Expense - The Code provides for reimbursement of costs for 
establishment and operation of juvenile homes.  Based on this Code section, DHS officials allowed 
Centers to submit all types of expenses for reimbursement during the period of our review.  By 
reviewing the costs submitted by the Centers, we identified costs associated with construction, 
debt service and depreciation.  During interviews with DHS officials, we learned a majority of the 
Centers have completed major capital improvements at their facilities, either through renovation 
or new construction, and received reimbursements from the Juvenile Fund.  The most recent 
major capital improvement was at CIJDC.   

As discussed in detail in a subsequent section of this report, we scanned the final costs submitted 
by the Centers for the fiscal year 2009 reimbursement and identified concerns with certain costs.  
CIJDC incurred construction costs totaling $565,139.00 in fiscal year 2007 and $3,511,875.00 in 
fiscal year 2008, for a total of $4,077,014.00 in the 2 years.  These costs were reported to DHS in 
fiscal years 2008 and 2009, respectively.  In addition, CIJDC took out a loan to finance the 
construction and made $2,344,679.00 of loan payments, including interest, in fiscal year 2008 
(reported in fiscal year 2009).  Claiming both actual construction costs of $3,511,875.00 and 
$2,344,679.00 in payments on a loan to pay for the construction costs constitutes a double claim 
and DHS should not have approved payment of both.   

By submitting loan payments for the construction costs already claimed, CIJDC received an 
additional $309,126.00 in Juvenile Funds, effectively reducing allocations to other Centers by 
that amount.  DHS officials provided documentation verifying it requested additional explanation 
from CIJDC.  However, DHS did not take adequate steps to verify CIJDC’s response and ensure 
the expenditures paid for by the loan payments were not already claimed.  

We compared the construction costs CIJDC claimed to costs claimed by other Centers and 
identified other potential issues regarding construction and building costs. 

• Debt service and construction costs claimed – As previously stated, CIJDC submitted costs 
for both actual construction costs and the related debt service.   

• Debt service - North Iowa claimed $78,634.20 of debt service payments in fiscal year 2009 
which appear to be related to a building addition completed in 1995.  According to a 
Center representative we spoke with, in the 1990’s DHS did not permit Centers to submit 
construction costs in the year construction was completed, but Centers were allowed to 
claim debt service to fund the construction.     

• Depreciation – South Iowa claimed $110,495.00 of depreciation and amortization expense.  
According to South Iowa’s accountant, these costs were related to building and building 
improvement depreciation.  South Iowa was the only Center to claim depreciation on a 
building.  In addition, records indicate South Iowa was reimbursed for the construction of 
those buildings through yearly debt service payments.  South Iowa stated the debt service 
on the construction was 15 years and records show the debt service was paid off in fiscal 
year 2006.  South Iowa should not receive reimbursement for depreciation in addition to 
the prior debt service as this would provide duplicate cost recovery.   

We did not identify any costs related to physical infrastructure at any of the other Centers.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

15 

Table 7 summarizes the allocations with and without the construction, debt service and 
depreciation costs (building costs) submitted by CIJDC, North Iowa and South Iowa in fiscal year 
2009.  

Table 7 

Center 
DHS 

Allocation 

Allocation 
without 

Building Costs Difference 

Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center $ 1,256,741 315,981 (940,760) 

Dubuque Detention Facility 67,855 94,257 26,402 

North Iowa Juvenile Detention 218,083 283,743 65,660 

Northwest Iowa Youth Emergency Services 106,068 147,339 41,271 

Polk County Youth Services 727,576 1,010,677 283,101 

Scott County Juvenile Detention Center 144,133 200,216 56,083 

South Iowa Area Detention Services 334,443 437,600 103,157 

Southwest Iowa Juvenile Detention Center 192,027 266,745 74,718 

Woodbury County Juvenile Center 245,126 340,505 95,379 

Youth Services of Linn County 501,129 696,118 194,989 

  Total $ 3,793,181 3,793,181 - 

As shown in the Table, the other Centers would have received additional allocations from the 
Juvenile Fund, ranging from $26,402.00 to $283,101.00 in fiscal year 2009, had CIJDC’s 
construction and loan payments along with North Iowa’s debt service and South Iowa’s 
depreciation costs not been included in the allowable costs.  CIJDC would have received 
$940,760.00 less in Juvenile Fund allocations had construction costs and loan payments not 
been claimed in fiscal year 2009.   

The issue of allowing  construction costs and depreciation in their entirety when Centers decide to 
make significant improvements to their facilities is not specific to these 3 Centers as multiple 
Centers have received significant allocations similar to CIJDC in prior years.  DHS’ approval of 
construction costs and depreciation significantly impacted Centers.  See Finding C. 

The inconsistency in treatment of building related costs, such as construction, debt service and 
depreciation, makes it difficult to determine whether costs submitted by the Centers are 
appropriate.   

While the Code allows establishment and improvement costs to be funded by the Juvenile Fund, 
we identified the following concerns with including capital improvement costs in the allocation 
calculation used by DHS: 

• The current reimbursement structure allowing Centers to submit construction costs in the 
year they are incurred significantly impacts all Centers’ reimbursements if 1 or more 
Centers make significant capital improvements.   

• The current reimbursement structure does not require assessment of need or evaluation of 
planned usage of the facilities being built or improved.  For example, we identified multiple 
Centers not operating at full capacity.  In addition, Centers are utilizing facilities funded, 
in part, by the Juvenile Fund for non-detention services to youth in the community.  
Currently, these costs are not reimbursable through the Juvenile Fund.   

• As previously stated, DHS officials stated current youth service goals are to provide less 
juvenile detention and more non-detention youth services, such as in-home detention, to 
aid in keeping at-risk youth from juvenile detention.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

16 

In accordance with the Code of Iowa, Centers are to receive reimbursement in a manner approved 
by DHS.  Therefore, DHS has authority to determine the manner of reimbursement and should 
ensure funding provided for capital improvements meets the intent of the Juvenile Fund as stated 
in the Code.  DHS should also ensure the Centers report construction costs in a consistent 
manner.  Our recommendations regarding the costs submitted for construction are discussed 
later in the report.  See Finding D.   

Tracking Services – Tracking services involve activities such as monitoring juvenile activities, 
being in contact with juveniles through multiple communication avenues and providing one-on-
one guidance to juveniles outside detention facilities.  Based on the current allowable activities, 
including “establishment, improvements, operation and maintenance” of the juvenile homes, and 
the July 2009 memorandum, tracking services are not eligible costs to be paid from the Juvenile 
Fund.   

Prior to the July 2009 memorandum, Centers providing tracking services submitted full costs of 
tracking services and received reimbursement from DHS.  The Centers which provide tracking 
services include NWI and CIJDC.   

According to an NWI official we spoke with, the Center reduced the fiscal year 2008 costs claimed 
for tracking services by the amount not related to detention services.  NWI made the reduction a 
full year before DHS issued the July 2009 memorandum.  The NWI official reported NWI deducted 
certain tracking expenses because it didn’t believe the costs should be included in the 
reimbursement from the Juvenile Fund.  NWI changed its cost submission procedures for fiscal 
year 2009.  Tracking costs are now accounted for separately and were not included in the 
submission, according to NWI officials.  Although we determined NWI did not deduct all tracking 
costs from the costs submitted for fiscal year 2008, it deducted some costs due to the nature of 
the costs while CIJDC submitted all its costs related to tracking.   

We determined CIJDC submitted all costs associated with providing tracking services for fiscal 
year 2008 prior to DHS’ July 2009 memorandum.  CIJDC’s financial statement for fiscal year 
2008 (reported to DHS in fiscal year 2009) recorded tracking service revenues totaling 
$835,016.00 from other sources.  After the DHS memorandum, CIJDC adjusted its fiscal year 
2009 cost submission by $468,893.18.  We did not analyze cost records to verify all costs 
associated with tracking services had been deducted from CIJDC’s cost submission.  However, if 
the costs were accurately calculated, it would mean CIJDC’s profit margin was 44%, which is 
much higher than would be expected for a 28E organization.  A 28E organization is, by nature, a 
not-for-profit organization.   

It appears CIJDC either inaccurately reported costs for tracking and included them in costs 
claimed for juvenile detention services or charged significantly more than necessary because the 
profit margin given the costs CIJDC reported is 44%.  In addition, as previously demonstrated, 
CIJDC submitted significantly higher costs per bed day than all other Centers, indicating costs 
related to other services may be included in the cost submissions.    

Based on our limited review of financial documentation and discussions with Center 
representatives, CIJDC and NWI were the only Centers which provided tracking services during 
our review period.  However, we did not conduct procedures to verify other Centers did not 
provide tracking services.  We have included recommendations to DHS to address reimbursement 
of services ineligible for Juvenile Fund reimbursement.  See Finding E. 

Transportation Services - Transportation services are provided for a number of purposes, such 
as transporting detained children to court-ordered appearances, according to DHS.  According to 
DHS, transportation services may be necessary for detained youth and would be considered an 
allowable cost of operation billable to the Juvenile Fund, or they may be provided for other 
programs unrelated to detention services.   

We identified 4 Centers which provided transportation services during our review period.  We 
contacted the other Centers and performed limited review of financial documentation and did not 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

17 

identify additional Centers which provided transportation services during our review period.  
Several providers stated local Sheriff’s offices provided all required transportation services for 
them at no additional cost.  However, we did not conduct procedures to verify other Centers did 
not provide transportation services.    

During review of Center financial statements, we identified several Centers which reported 
revenues for transportation services in their financial statements.  Transportation costs, however, 
were included with other operating costs and not separately reported in the financial statements.  
South Iowa reported $107,968.00 and $107,707.00 in operating revenues from juvenile 
transports in fiscal years 2007 and 2008, respectively.  According to a South Iowa representative 
we spoke with, the revenues were reimbursements from counties, not payments from outside 
sources.  Therefore, South Iowa stated all costs claimed were allowable.  Based on the information 
submitted to DHS, we were unable to determine if costs associated with South Iowa’s 
transportation revenues qualified for Juvenile Fund reimbursement.   

We recognize a portion of transportation services Centers report for Juvenile Fund reimbursement 
is related to detained juveniles.  However, none of the transportation services associated with 
another funding source or associated with transportation services for juveniles outside the period 
of their detention should be eligible for reimbursement from the Juvenile Fund.   

Table 8 summarizes the revenues shown in financial reports for 3 of the 4 Centers identified.  
However the Table does not include the costs incurred related to providing these services.  In 
order to determine the actual costs incurred to provide the transportation services and to 
determine which portion of transportation services is ineligible for reimbursement, it would be 
necessary to complete a cost analysis of each Center. 

Table 8 

Center FY07 FY08 

Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center $ 397,474.00 389,337.00  

North Iowa Juvenile Detention 33,254.63 28,318.10  

South Iowa Area Detention Center 107,968.00  107,707.00  

  Total $ 538,696.63 525,362.10  

In addition to the Centers listed in the Table, Polk County stated it has a full time driver on staff.  
Although revenues and costs were not specifically detailed in Polk County’s financial records, it 
provided transportation services.   

Prior to DHS’ memorandum, DHS did not require support for submitted costs and the 3 Centers 
in the Table received Juvenile Fund allocations based on costs which included providing 
transportation reimbursed by other sources in fiscal year 2008.  However, in fiscal year 2009 after 
the DHS memorandum, CIJDC and North Iowa removed costs related to transportation from their 
cost submissions to DHS.  CIJDC reduced its cost submission by $148,801.53 and North Iowa 
reduced its cost submission by $12,304.53 for transportation related expenditures.  Based on this 
information, CIJDC’s profit margin was 62% and North Iowa’s profit margin was 57%.   

We did not evaluate the costs CIJDC and North Iowa removed from their cost submissions to 
ensure all transportation costs ineligible for Juvenile Fund allocation were properly excluded.  
However, given the large profit margins calculated, we conclude the Centers either understated 
transportation costs ineligible for reimbursement (and included them in costs claimed for juvenile 
detention services) or charged significantly more than necessary for those services. 

 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

18 

South Iowa left the transportation costs in its cost submission because it purported all revenues 
received were reimbursements from counties and were representative of allowable costs.  As 
previously stated, based on the information submitted to DHS, we were unable to verify South 
Iowa’s statement.  When we asked a DHS representative about South Iowa’s costs, the DHS 
representative we spoke with stated:  

“It is unresolved that the DHS has authority to prohibit a facility from claiming a cost 
that is otherwise a legitimate/eligible detention cost if it is paid for by other sources…”   

However, DHS’ July 2009 memorandum states, “eligible costs are limited to those that are directly 
attributable to the function of detaining youth in the approved facility…”  We believe 
transportation costs reimbursed by other funding sources should not be eligible for Juvenile Fund 
reimbursement using DHS’ definition of eligible costs.  In addition, as previously stated, DHS has 
authority to implement restrictions on reimbursements consistent with its interpretation of the 
Code.   

As a result, DHS should not have performed sufficient procedures to verify all transportation 
costs included by Centers in claims to DHS were not paid by other funding sources and were not 
for transporting juveniles not in detention at the time the transportation was provided.   

As previously addressed, we have included a recommendation later in the report addressing 
reimbursement of services funded by other sources.  See Finding F.  

School Lunch Program – Of the 10 Centers, 8 provided supporting documentation for their costs, 
which included costs associated with food for the juveniles.  All 8 Centers received funding from 
the Department of Education (DE) for school lunch program costs according to financial 
statements provided with the Centers’ claims in fiscal year 2009.  Representatives from several 
Centers stated the costs reimbursed by another government program should not be submitted to 
DHS for reimbursement.  However, Centers consistently included lunch program costs in their 
cost submissions to DHS.  We were unable to determine the actual costs each Center incurred.  
Although financial reports for the Centers summarize the revenues from DE, they do not itemize 
costs in a manner to determine the total costs each Center incurs.  

In fiscal year 2009, Polk County reduced its cost submission to DHS by revenues received from 
DE.  Polk County was the only Center to deduct school lunch program costs from its cost 
submission.  DHS did not take action to ensure all Centers were consistent in reporting school 
lunch program costs.  Therefore, Polk County’s allocation from DHS decreased while other 
Centers received funds from both DE and the Juvenile Fund for costs related to the school lunch 
program.  

As previously stated, DHS should ensure costs submitted by the Centers do not include those 
funded by other sources.  See Finding F.  In addition, it is DHS’ responsibility to ensure the costs 
submitted are approved in a consistent manner.  DHS has not incorporated adequate cost 
analysis procedures to identify and address inconsistencies in the costs submitted by the Centers.  
See Finding G. 

Miscellaneous Non-Detention Services - In addition to the non-detention services previously 
discussed, we identified other costs which do not appear to be directly attributable to detaining 
youth in the Centers.  For example, CIJDC submitted costs to DHS, or advertised on their website 
provision of non-detention services, including: 

• Family team meetings – Meetings in which parents, children, social workers, attorneys 
and other involved parties are brought together in a neutral location to discuss family 
needs and come up with solutions with the help of a facilitator.   

• Fiscal agent services – Services to provide needed resources to families who do not have 
the means to purchase the resources themselves.  These payments range from gas cards 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

19 

to kitchen appliances or anything else the family needs in order to provide a safe and 
stable living environment so their children can return home.   

 CIJDC removed fiscal agent services costs included in the costs submitted to DHS after 
DHS officials requested additional information about the costs.  Based on the revenues 
reported and the costs deducted, CIJDC would have received a profit margin of 57% for 
these services.  Based on the large profit margin calculated, we conclude CIJDC either 
understated the fiscal agent costs ineligible for reimbursement (and included them in 
costs claimed for juvenile detention services) or charged significantly more than 
necessary for those services.   

• Drug and alcohol testing – Based on a referral from DHS, CIJDC may provide services to 
test clients (ranging in age from infant to adult) for reasons such as substance abuse, 
substance abuse in the home of a child and guardian attempts to regain custody of a 
child.  The authorizations are based on funding sources which include court order, 
protective services, child welfare and decategorization.  CIJDC removed the drug testing 
costs included in the costs submitted to DHS after DHS officials requested additional 
information about the costs.   

• Other support services – Services provided through Decategorization Clusters provide 
goods and services to clients who are in need for reunification purposes.  For example, if 
specific needs are identified to reunite families but families cannot afford to provide the 
identified needs, the support services through the Decategorization Clusters may provide 
those specific needs.    

Based on discussion with DHS representatives and descriptions posted on CIJDC’s website, these 
services are available for non-detention clients and are funded by separate contracts with DHS, 
juvenile courts or other sources.  Some of the services were not specifically listed in the financial 
statements for CIJDC.  As a result, an analysis of cost reports would be necessary to determine 
the actual costs incurred to provide the services and the applicability of any of the services to 
detained juveniles.  Services reimbursed by other funding sources or not directly applicable to 
detaining juveniles would not be eligible for reimbursement by the Juvenile Fund.   

Representatives of other Centers stated they provide in-home detention services.  However, the 
financial statements do not include the detail necessary to identify in-home services which would 
not be within the limits specified by the Code for the Juvenile Fund.  Additional ineligible 
expenses could be included in the costs claimed by a number of Centers but were not detected 
because detailed cost reports were not available for our review.  In order to identify any additional 
services provided by Centers which do not meet the definition of detention services, additional 
analysis of financial records would be required.   

Other potential non-detention services or unsupported services not applicable to the juvenile 
facility or the services for detained children include sharing of staff, facilities, administrative 
services and fixed asset allocations.  For example, Dubuque operates the juvenile detention 
facility from the County jail.  Oversight is provided by Deputies employed by the Dubuque County 
Sheriff’s Office.  When reviewing Dubuque cost submissions to DHS, we determined costs were 
based on estimates.  Records verifying which costs were associated with the jail’s operations and 
which were attributable to the juvenile detention center portion of the facility were not provided.  
As a result, Dubuque could not provide adequate support the costs submitted did not include 
costs associated with jail operations.   

We have addressed reimbursement of costs not associated with the Juvenile Fund later in the 
report.  See Finding E.   

Security Deposits - When entities participate in the contract bidding process, security deposits 
may be required.  The deposit is used as earnest money to ensure the entity maintains 
compliance with rules of participation for contract solicitation.  Upon finalization of the contract, 
security deposits are returned to the entity.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

20 

Security deposits do not directly pertain to the function of detaining youth at the Centers.  In 
addition, while the security deposits represent a cash outlay for operations of the Center, those 
outlays are eventually returned to the Centers, resulting in no net cost to the Center.  Because 
security deposits are not directly related to provision of detention services or the facility, they are 
not eligible for reimbursement from the Juvenile Fund.   

Although beyond the period of our review, we determined CIJDC received reimbursements from 
DHS in fiscal year 2007 for fiscal year 2006 costs which included $25,000.00 of security deposits.  
In CIJDC’s audit report for the year ended June 30, 2008, the Office of Auditor of State disclosed 
the fiscal year 2006 costs submitted by CIJDC “exceeded the disbursements in the audit report by 
$25,000.00 due to including disbursements of $25,000.00 for security deposits which were 
subsequently returned to the Center.”  The Auditor of State also recommended to CIJDC “the 
disbursements claimed for proportional reimbursement should not exceed those reported in the 
audit report.”   

In addition, CIJDC included $225,000.00 of security deposits in its initial submission of fiscal 
year 2008 costs to DHS for reimbursement in fiscal year 2009.  Despite the recommendation 
made by the Office of Auditor of State in the June 30, 2008 audit report issued in January 2009, 
CIJDC did not remove the $225,000.00 from its costs when it updated its submission to DHS 
after our fieldwork and DHS’ July 2009 memorandum.   

DHS approved CIJDC’s cost submission, including the security deposits.  According to DHS 
representatives we spoke with, a CIJDC representative stated the Office of Auditor of State 
approved inclusion of the expense, which is inaccurate.  Therefore, the Juvenile Fund 
reimbursements distributed in fiscal year 2009 based on fiscal year 2008 expense submissions 
were inaccurate.  However, DHS subsequently reallocated costs and amended Juvenile Fund 
distributions to remove the $225,000.00 security deposit submission from CIJDC.  As previously 
stated, DHS has a fiduciary responsibility to ensure the costs reimbursed to the Center are 
reasonable.  See Finding G. 

Cost Calculation Errors - In addition to including costs which do not meet the definition of 
allowable costs, we determined Polk County and Woodbury County improperly calculated costs 
for submission to DHS.  Our findings are summarized in the following paragraphs.   

• Polk County – Polk County did not provide support for the allocation rates used to 
calculate costs reported to DHS for fiscal year 2008.  Polk County reported 50% of the 
administration costs for the County’s Community, Family and Youth Services and 85% 
of the In-take Center costs were related to juvenile detention.  We requested 
documentation to support the allocation percentages, but Polk County representatives 
did not provide support for either rate.   

Based on information collected for In-take Center services, the In-take allocation was too 
high.  In fiscal year 2007 (reported to DHS in fiscal year 2008), the percentage of 
children transferred from the In-take Center to the Detention Center was 46% rather 
than the 85% allocation Polk County used.  Polk County later reduced the percentage 
claimed in fiscal year 2009 to 33% for fiscal year 2008 costs submitted after a review of 
records.   

In addition to administration and In-take Center allocations, Polk County also added a 
16.14% overhead cost applied to salaries and benefits for the costs reported for fiscal 
year 2008.  Polk County did not provide support for the 16.14% overhead rate.  Based 
on Polk County’s description of the overhead calculation, overhead should have only 
been applied to salaries.  However, Polk County improperly applied the overhead rate to 
salaries and benefits.  

Although the 16.14% overhead rate and 50% administration costs were not supported, 
we used them to calculate an estimate of the costs Polk County should have submitted 
by adjusting the In-take percentage to 46% and limiting overhead costs to only salaries.  



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

21 

Table 9 summarizes the costs claimed by Polk County for the fiscal year 2008 allocation, 
the estimated costs we calculated and the difference between the 2 amounts by cost 
center.   

Table 9 

Cost Center 
Claimed 

Costs 
Calculated 

Costs Difference 

Detention Center $ 3,862,353.75 3,728,416.39 133,937.36 

In-take  843,329.45  445,564.51 397,764.94 

Youth Services Administration 243,212.21  237,098.50 6,113.71 

   Total $ 4,948,895.41 4,411,079.40 537,816.01 

If Polk County had not submitted the unsupported costs summarized in the Table, it 
would have received $85,146.61 less from the Juvenile Fund in fiscal year 2008 and 
funds allocated to the other 9 Centers would have been increased by that amount.  
Because none of the allocation rates used by Polk County were adequately supported, we 
were unable to identify any additional cost overages which Polk County may have 
submitted to DHS.   

For the fiscal year 2009 allocation, Polk County initially submitted costs of 
$4,785,059.00 to DHS.  After DHS issued its July 2009 memorandum, Polk County 
submitted adjusted costs to DHS of $4,565,223.00, a reduction of $219,836.00.  
However, we subsequently brought concerns to DHS regarding Polk County’s inadequate 
supporting documentation for submitted costs.  As a result, DHS requested additional 
information from Polk County, ultimately resulting in further reductions in claimed costs 
to $4,139,917.00, an additional reduction of $425,306.00.  Based on the adjustments 
calculated for the fiscal year 2008 allocation in Table 9 and the significant adjustments 
Polk County made to the costs submitted for the  fiscal year 2009 allocation, it is clear 
the amounts Polk County originally reported to DHS were overstated.   

• Woodbury County – In fiscal year 2008, Woodbury County Juvenile Center (Woodbury 
County) submitted budgeted costs for the year instead of actual expenditures from the 
prior year as required by the Code.  For the Juvenile Fund allocation in fiscal year 2008, 
Woodbury County should have submitted actual costs incurred in fiscal year 2007 of 
$1,228,722.19, adjusted to remove any ineligible costs included in the total.  However, 
Woodbury County submitted its fiscal year 2008 budget instead, which was 
$1,389,466.00.  Without any adjustments, if Woodbury County had properly submitted 
its costs to DHS, its allocated portion of the Juvenile Fund would have been 
$264,531.20.  However, it received $296,412.48, which is $31,881.28 more than it 
should have received. 

For the Juvenile Fund allocation in fiscal year 2009, Woodbury County should have 
submitted actual costs incurred in fiscal year 2008 of $1,406,921.99, adjusted for any 
ineligible costs included in the total.  However, Woodbury County initially submitted its 
fiscal year 2009 budget instead, which was $1,491,353.00.  After our review period, DHS 
increased controls and stated it had addressed the reporting errors with Woodbury 
County.  Woodbury County’s updated cost submission for fiscal year 2008 
reimbursement was $1,394,770.00, a reduction of $96,583.00 from the initial 
submission.  We did not evaluate the updated costs, but the costs submitted are lower 
than total costs of $1,406,921.99 as shown on the financial support provided.  As a 
result, it appears Woodbury County corrected its billing practices to reflect actual eligible 
costs rather than estimated costs.  

We have addressed unsupported cost submissions later in this report.  See Finding H.   

 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

22 

In addition to cost calculation errors for Polk County and Woodbury County, there could 
be additional overstatements not identified during our review.  For instance, Dubuque 
and SWI did not provide support for submitted costs as requested, so we were unable to 
verify the accuracy of their claims.  In addition, given the limited scope of our review, 
other Centers may have also had calculation and allocation errors we did not identify.  
Further, as previously discussed, other Centers included costs in their submissions to 
DHS which do not comply with the limitations of the Code.   

DHS Controls  

As part of our analysis of program operations, we reviewed DHS’ control procedures for 
effectiveness.  As previously explained, prior to approval of Juvenile Fund payments, each Center 
must successfully complete a licensing procedure in which DIA visits the Center to verify the 
Center is in compliance with Code standards of operation.  After DIA determines a Center meets 
Code standards, DHS issues the Center a 1-year operating license.  The Center is then eligible to 
submit its costs to DHS for use in calculating the Center’s prorated allocation of the Juvenile 
Fund.   

Prior to the July 2009 memorandum, DHS stated it did not verify the accuracy of the cost 
submissions from the Centers.  DHS relied on Centers to report accurate, eligible costs.  Although 
DHS stated some Centers voluntarily provide supporting documentation of their costs, supporting 
documentation was not required.   

As previously stated, the Code limits costs to “establishment, improvements, operation and 
maintenance” of juvenile homes and DHS’ interpretation of the Code restricts eligible costs for 
reimbursement to costs associated with the licensed facility and the detention of children.  
However, DHS did not take adequate control measures to ensure the costs submitted by the 
Centers and subsequently approved for reimbursement were in conformance with cost limitations.   

During discussions with DHS officials, they concurred the Code did not provide adequate 
guidance on the costs intended to be paid from the Juvenile Fund.  DHS did not implement 
controls to mitigate the risks associated with the lack of specific guidance provided by the Code.  
However, as previously discussed, DHS published a memorandum clarifying reimbursement 
requirements and limitations and requiring cost report submissions in support of costs claimed.  
Such instruction and clarification is beneficial to clarifying and increasing consistency of cost 
submissions.   

As previously stated, a copy of the memorandum issued by DHS in July 2009 is included in 
Appendix C.  As illustrated by the Appendix, it states, in part:   

“The current statute makes no distinction about whether the total costs submitted may or 
may not have another funding source.  Therefore, it does not prohibit a facility from 
submitting eligible costs that may have another funding source…” 

We do not believe it is appropriate to use a portion of the Juvenile Fund to reimburse Centers for 
costs which are also funded by another source.  As previously stated, certain Centers’ officials 
also expressed concern regarding the ability to receive more than 1 reimbursement for the same 
cost.  Allowing Centers to submit costs which are funded by a source other than the Juvenile 
Fund is not an efficient use of the Fund and allows the Centers to receive a duplicate 
reimbursement for certain costs.   

Also, as illustrated by the Appendix, the memorandum stated if DHS became aware of duplicate 
cost submissions to the Juvenile Fund and other funding sources, it would be incumbent on DHS 
to notify the other funding source so appropriate conditions of the other funding source could be 
applied.  According to DHS officials we spoke with, they did not believe they could incorporate 
program requirements to prevent duplicate cost recovery.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

23 

DHS must use professional judgment when administering the Juvenile Fund.  It is reasonable to 
interpret the Code to limit reimbursements to only those costs not satisfied by another funding 
source.  As the administrator of the Juvenile Fund, DHS has the authority to incorporate its 
interpretation of Code requirements into the IAC to provide further instruction on Juvenile Fund 
administration.  In addition, it is DHS’ fiduciary responsibility to ensure the Juvenile Fund is 
used in the most effective and efficient manner possible.  This would preclude allowing 
reimbursement of costs which are also funded by other sources.  We have included a 
recommendation to address this issue.  See Finding G.   

We determined the controls in place at DHS prior to the July 2009 memorandum were not 
sufficient and contributed to the inaccuracies identified during our review.  In addition, the lack 
of oversight and cost verification procedures has resulted in a misrepresentation of actual costs, 
which in turn resulted in inequitable distribution of the Juvenile Fund.  Centers were motivated 
to escalate the costs they reported in order to receive a larger portion of the Juvenile Fund. 

Revised Costs Reported by Centers  

As previously stated, at the time we began our fieldwork, the Centers had submitted estimated 
costs of $23,227,583.00 to DHS for fiscal year 2009.  However, those costs were subsequently 
reduced by over $1.6 million after DHS officials provided additional guidance and restrictions on 
the types of costs the Centers were to submit.  The additional information provided by DHS was, 
in part, a result of preliminary findings we identified as a result of our fieldwork and discussions 
with DHS officials.   

DHS officials we spoke with stated they reviewed the revised cost submissions and followed up 
with Centers when they identified costs they were unfamiliar with.  We also performed a brief 
review of the final costs submitted by the Centers.  As a result of that review, we identified a 
number of costs which do not seem reasonable based on factors such as the number of juveniles 
served by a Center, a review of financial statement disclosures for certain costs and large 
disparities between costs submitted by the Centers.  We only scanned the costs claimed and 
followed up with DHS for the more significant concerns identified.  As a result, we do not believe 
this list to be inclusive of all costs for which we would have identified concerns had we performed 
additional procedures.  However, based on the limited testing we completed, we identified the 
following:   

• As previously stated, CIJDC submitted loan payment costs totaling $2,344,679.00 to DHS 
in fiscal year 2009.  DHS requested additional information from CIJDC regarding the loan 
payments.  CIJDC stated the loan was associated with operations, including some 
“building related issues” and “operational bill paying and detention payrolls.”  However, 
according to the audited financial statements, the loan payments were for bank loans 
issued for construction costs.  In fiscal year 2009, DHS approved all construction costs 
incurred by CIJDC totaling $3,511,875.00.  Therefore, claiming the loans to pay for the 
construction would be duplicative and DHS should have denied allocations of $309,126.00 
to CIJDC associated with the loan payment.  DHS needs to ensure it understands all costs 
claimed and performs adequate review to identify duplicate costs when submitted.  See 
Finding G.   

• Dubuque claimed wages and benefits to cover 5 employees daily.  It stated this was 
necessary to cover all 3 shifts, since 24/7 coverage is necessary.  Further, rather than 
basing the costs on actual timesheets, salaries and benefits of the employees, Dubuque 
developed an estimated number of hours served, hourly rate and benefits cost.  As 
previously stated, Dubuque’s juvenile detention facility is located in the County jail.  
Therefore, Dubuque has staff on hand at the jail to cover jail operations as well as juvenile 
detention.  It appears Dubuque may have not accurately prorated staff costs for juvenile 
detention.   

When we asked a DHS representative about the estimates Dubuque submitted for the 
number of staff needed, he stated it is not uncommon to staff more than the minimum 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

24 

requirement for detention, but DHS “can’t say whether or not it was appropriate.”  The 
DHS representative stated DHS informed the Director at Dubuque when Dubuque was 
approved for the Juvenile Fund he would have to maintain accurate accounting records to 
divide costs between jail and juvenile detention.   

In addition, the DHS representative stated Dubuque reduced its costs significantly from 
the prior year.  We do not believe this is reason to accept the claimed costs.  In accordance 
with section 232.142 of the Code, Juvenile Fund allocations are based on total costs.  
Therefore, it is not permissible to allocate funds to Centers based on estimated costs.  
Dubuque must have adequate records of actual costs to be eligible for allocations from the 
Juvenile Fund.  DHS did not request sufficient information to verify the costs Dubuque 
claimed were appropriate.   

• When comparing costs from Center to Center, we identified large differences between costs 
submitted by the Centers as demonstrated by the following:   

o Custodial supplies - custodial supply costs itemized in cost reports ranged from 
$102.53 to $4,181.12.  While we recognize capacity and usage will vary from 
Center to Center, we do not believe the variances between Centers are reasonable.    

o Staff travel costs - CIJDC claimed staff travel costs of $51,398.46.  This cost is 
significantly higher than any other Center’s travel costs.  Most other Centers 
claimed minimal or no staff travel costs.  Since CIJDC provided transportation 
services funded through contracts with other state agencies and since the amount 
is significantly more than any other Center not providing transportation services to 
other customers, we do not believe the claimed amount is reasonable.  DHS did not 
request sufficient information to verify the costs CIJDC claimed were appropriate.    

o Vehicle costs - CIJDC claimed vehicle costs of $66,200.92.  As with staff travel 
costs, vehicle costs claimed by CIJDC were significantly higher than any other 
Center’s vehicle costs. Because CIJDC provides unrelated tracking and 
transportation services through contracts with other state agencies which would 
require use of vehicles and because the amount of vehicle costs submitted by 
CIJDC is significantly more than any other Center not providing transportation or 
tracking services, we do not believe the claimed amount is reasonable.  DHS did 
not request sufficient information to verify the costs CIJDC claimed were 
appropriate.    

o Revenue offsets – Polk County reduced its submitted costs by revenues received 
from non-member counties for juvenile services and revenues received from DE for 
the food service program.  All other Centers received revenues from non-member 
counties and most Centers received revenues from DE.  However, Polk County was 
the only Center which deducted those revenues from its claim.  Because none of 
the other Centers reduced claims by these amounts, Polk County was negatively 
impacted by its efforts to claim only net costs.  DHS has not implemented 
procedures to ensure the costs are submitted in a consistent manner by the 
Centers.   

o Contracted transportation costs - South Iowa did not deduct transportation costs 
relating to transportation funded by other state agencies from the cost submitted to 
DHS in fiscal year 2009 although it received transportation revenues of 
$107,707.00.  Costs related to the services associated with the transportation 
revenues should not have been permissible.  Other Centers providing contracted 
transportation services reduced their claims by costs of providing contracted, non-
detention services.  Because South Iowa chose not to deduct the expense, it 
received a larger allocation.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

25 

o Contracted transportation and tracking costs - Centers deducted expenses for 
travel and tracking costs from claimed costs after DHS’ July 2009 memorandum 
was issued because the travel and tracking were financed by other state agencies.  
However, when comparing the revenues received to the costs deducted, we 
concluded some Centers either did not adequately deduct all costs related to travel 
and tracking or received large profit margins for these services, which is not 
consistent with the purpose of government organizations.  DHS did not request 
sufficient information to verify the costs deducted were appropriate.   

• During the audit of North Iowa’s financial statements for fiscal year 2009, staff from the 
Office of Auditor of State identified an error in cost classifications.  North Iowa reported 
revenues of $27,439.00 for employee contributions for certain benefits.  These employee 
contributions should have offset expenses rather than being classified as revenues.  By 
classifying the expense offsets as revenues, North Iowa submitted an additional 
$27,439.00 in expenses to DHS for reimbursement from the Juvenile Fund.   

We contacted North Iowa to determine how long the employee contributions had been 
reported as revenues rather than as expense offsets.  The North Iowa representative we 
spoke with stated the practice had been in place before he joined the staff at North Iowa 
many years ago.  Therefore, North Iowa’s cost submissions to DHS were artificially high in 
the years we reviewed by the amount of employee contributions recorded.     

We have addressed final fiscal year 2009 cost submission findings later in the report.  See 
Finding I. 

Because DHS implemented new guidance and documentation requirements as a result of our 
fieldwork, testing of the new requirements was not included in our initial review.  The additional 
controls DHS implemented in the form of increased supporting documentation requirements for 
submitted costs are an improvement to prior program operations.  However, for the additional 
reporting requirements to be effective, DHS must perform sufficient review and analysis of the 
cost documentation submitted by the Centers to make the reporting requirements effective in 
increasing controls.   

DHS officials we spoke with stated they reviewed the cost submissions and followed up with 
Centers when they identified costs they were unfamiliar with.  However, based on concerns we 
identified after a brief review of the final cost submissions, it appeared DHS was still relying on 
the Centers to accurately represent eligible costs.  For example, a representative of CIJDC told 
DHS officials security deposits were permissible based on an Auditor of State report and DHS 
accepted the explanation without ensuring the costs met the intent of the Juvenile Fund.  In 
addition, when we discussed lack of adequate support at Polk County for its cost allocation 
percentages, DHS officials stated Polk County had made adjustments which correctly represent 
the Center’s costs.   

Fiscal year 2008 costs were to be submitted by the Centers shortly after DHS released its 
July 2009 memorandum.  After receiving the cost information, DHS proceeded to distribute the 
Juvenile Fund reimbursements to the 10 Centers in mid-August 2009.  On August 25, 2009, after 
DHS distributed the reimbursements to the Centers, we met with DHS officials and informed 
them of specific ineligible costs we identified during our reviews of Centers’ supporting 
documentation.  Although the meeting was after DHS distributed the reimbursements, DHS 
officials took action to address the issues we identified and made retroactive adjustments, which 
resulted in 2 Centers reducing their total cost submissions which, in turn, increased the other 8 
Centers’ portion of the Juvenile Fund distribution. 

Based on our discussions, DHS contacted CIJDC and informed it the CIJDC total approved cost 
submission would be reduced $225,000.00 for ineligible security deposits claimed.  DHS officials 
also contacted Polk County and requested supporting documentation and additional information 
to support specific costs Polk County submitted to DHS without adequate support.  As a result of 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

26 

the inquiry, Polk County submitted an amended cost summary, which reduced claimed costs by 
$425,306.24.  The reduction in total Center costs submitted as a result of these adjustments was 
$650,306.24.  This reduction in total costs changed each Center’s prorated allocation from of the 
Juvenile Fund.  When fiscal year 2009 Juvenile Fund collections were finalized, DHS used the 
costs reported by the Centers to prorate the Juvenile Fund and distribute the allocations to the 
Centers as shown in Table 10.   

As previously stated, prior to our review and DHS’ memorandum clarifying allowable costs, 
Centers estimated their costs for fiscal year 2008 were $23,227,583.00.  Centers later adjusted 
the submitted costs to $22,233,551.00 after receiving the memorandum from DHS in July 2009.  
However, after DHS approved reimbursements based on total costs of $22,233,551.00 we 
determined the revised costs still included ineligible costs.  As a result of our concerns, DHS then 
modified the awarded reimbursements to remove ineligible costs claimed for reimbursement by 
both CIJDC and Polk County to make the final cost submissions for all Centers $21,583,245.00.  
DHS reallocated the reimbursements to the Centers to correspond with the final cost 
submissions.  Table 10 summarizes the original, adjusted and final cost submissions and the 
final approved Juvenile Fund reimbursements.   

Table 10 

Center 

Original 
Estimated 

Costs 

Adjusted 
Costs after 
DHS Memo 

DHS Final 
Adjusted 

Costs 

DHS 
Reimburse-

ment 

Central Iowa Juvenile Detention Center $   8,171,208 7,375,871 7,150,871 1,256,741 

Dubuque Detention Facility 386,096 386,096 386,096       67,855  

North Iowa Juvenile Detention 1,239,619 1,240,897 1,240,897     218,083  

Northwest Iowa Youth Emergency Services 586,5230 603,526 603,526     106,068  

Polk County Youth Services 4,785,059 4,565,223 4,139,917    727,576  

Scott County Juvenile Detention Center 828,625 820,120 820,120     144,133  

South Iowa Area Detention Services 1,795,036 1,902,983 1,902,983     334,443  

Southwest Iowa Juvenile Detention Center 1,092,637 1,092,637 1,092,637     192,027  

Woodbury County Juvenile Center 1,491,353 1,394,770 1,394,770     245,126  

Youth Services of Linn County 2,851,428 2,851,428 2,851,428     501,129  

          Total $ 23,227,583 22,233,551 21,583,245 3,793,181 

As a result of the procedures we performed, we identified a lack of controls to ensure cost 
submissions to DHS were accurate, which resulted in use of inaccurate costs as the basis for 
allocating proceeds from the Juvenile Fund to each Center.  We also determined the current 
allocation procedures used by DHS can result in inequitable distribution of funds, which we do not 
believe to be the intent of the Code.  Further, the types of costs specified by the Code no longer 
appear to be reflective of current trends in juvenile detention services.    

Administrative Concerns  

In addition, we identified minor administrative problems with Board minute publications which 
Centers should correct in order to maintain compliance with reporting standards.   

Publication of Board minutes - Based on concerns brought to our attention prior to our 
fieldwork, we selected a sample of Board meeting minutes to request from each of the 10 Centers 
to ensure: 

• The Board meeting minutes were published as required by the applicable Code section. 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

27 

• The published Board meeting minutes included salaries of all entity personnel at least 
annually. 

• The Board meeting minutes indicated the Board was adequately functioning as the 
oversight body for the Center. 

As previously summarized in Table 2, 5 Centers are multicounty entities set up as 28E 
organizations.  In accordance with section 28E.6 of the Code, the joint Board responsible for 
administration of the entity is required to publish all regular, adjourned or special meetings of the 
Board in one newspaper of general circulation within the geographic area served by the joint 
Board of the entity within 20 days following adjournment of the meeting.  In addition, joint Boards 
are required to publish the names and gross salaries of persons regularly employed by the entity 
once annually.   

As a result of our review of the 5 Centers organized as 28E entities, we determined:  

• 1 Center did not provide any Board minutes for our review,  

• 2 Centers did not provide support to verify annual publication of employee salaries, 

• 1 Center did not provide support for publishing 2 of 5 Board meetings requested,  

• 1 Center stated it had not published any Board minutes until February 2009, and  

• 1 Center failed to publish Board meeting minutes within 20 days of the meeting. 

The following includes detailed findings associated with the 5 multicounty Centers:   

CIJDC – CIJDC only provided proof of publication for 3 of the 5 Board meeting minutes 
selected for testing.  Although CIJDC provided proof of publication for other 
unrequested Board meetings, it only provided support of publication of 3 of the Board 
meetings in the sample.  In addition, CIJDC did not provide supporting documentation 
to verify employee salaries were published once annually.   

North Iowa – North Iowa did not publish 1 of the 5 Board meetings included in our 
testing until 31 days after adjournment of the meeting.   

NWI – NWI did not begin to publish Board meeting minutes until February 2009, 
according to a NWI official.  Therefore, it did not publish employee salaries annually.  
We reviewed the unpublished minutes to verify the Board held regular meetings and 
Board minutes exhibited evidence of sufficient involvement in entity operations. 

South Iowa – South Iowa did not publish Board minutes in fiscal year 2007 as required 
by the Code.  

SWI – SWI did not provide supporting documentation to verify publication of employee 
salaries annually.   

The remaining 5 Centers are single county Centers.  Although they may serve other counties, they 
are established by a single county and are included under the County’s Board of Supervisors’ 
responsibilities.  In accordance with Chapter 349 of the Code, all proceedings of each regular, 
adjourned or special meeting of the Board of Supervisors, including the schedule of bills allowed, 
shall be published immediately after the adjournment of the meeting.  In addition, salaries paid to 
persons regularly employed by the county shall be published once annually. 

Of the 5 county Centers tested, we determined 2 of the 5 Counties did not immediately publish 4 
of 5 Board meeting minutes tested, as required by the Code.  In addition, we identified a 
documentation deficiency for 1 Center which did not have publication dates adequately 
supported.  

The following includes detailed findings associated with the 5 county Centers: 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

28 

Dubuque County – 4 of the 5 Board of Supervisors meetings tested were published 21 
to 32 days after adjournment of the meeting.  3 weeks or longer does not appear to meet 
the immediate publication requirement of the Code. 

Polk County – No discrepancies were identified for the minutes reviewed.   

Scott County – Support for 3 of the 5 Board of Supervisors meetings published did not 
include publication dates.  However, the other 2 meetings were published timely.       

Woodbury County – Minutes of 4 of 5 Board of Supervisors meetings were published 
between 13 and 23 days after adjournment of the meeting.  Approximately 2 weeks or 
longer is not consistent with the “immediate” publication requirement of the Code. 

Linn County – No discrepancies were identified for the minutes reviewed. 

Because Board minute publication is a requirement established by the Code, Centers should work 
to ensure the minutes are published in a timely manner.  

In addition to the publication deficiencies reported, we identified a few publication dates just 
beyond the required limitations but found the delays to be insignificant.  In addition to testing of 
publication requirements, we reviewed the content of the Board minutes and had no reason to 
question the oversight performed by of any of the Boards.  

Licensing of Centers - In order to be eligible to receive allocations from the Juvenile Fund, each 
Center must receive a license from DHS based on a recommendation from DIA as a result of 
annual inspections at each of the 10 Centers.  The inspections process is required by Chapter 105 
of the IAC, which summarizes the minimum operating and documentation requirements of the 
Centers.  The following requirements are included in Chapter 105 of the IAC and tested by DIA: 

• Building and grounds: 

o All living areas shall provide for adequate lighting when natural sunlight is 
inadequate. 

o Each child in care shall have a solidly constructed bed. 

o Personnel handling food shall be free of infection that might be transferred while 
preparing or handling food. 

• Personnel policies: 

o Policies in writing include provisions for vacations, holidays and sick leave. 

o Personnel records shall be maintained by the facility which include specific records 
listed in the IAC. 

• Staff: 

o Facilities having six or more residents shall have at least two staff persons on duty at 
all times children are usually awake and present in the facility. 

• Control room:  

o A control room shall be used only when a less restrictive alternative to quiet or allow 
the child to gain control has failed. 

• Case files: 

o All facilities shall establish and maintain for inspection case files on each child 
(including specific information detailed in the IAC). 

Upon completion of an inspection, DIA provides DHS the licensing review summary narrative 
report, which details the results of the inspection and includes any deficiencies identified.  DIA 
also recommends DHS issue a full license, a provisional license or no license.   



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

29 

We reviewed several DIA reports for each of the 10 Centers and determined none of the Centers 
had received a provisional license or denial of license during our review period.  A DIA official we 
spoke with stated she did not recall ever recommending a provisional license and no license had 
ever been denied.  She stated there is not a set formula for recommending provisional licenses.  
Rather, it is a decision process between DIA and DHS in which DIA and DHS discuss how to 
proceed when DIA has findings and recommendations or identifies compliance deficiencies.    

We observed licensing reports for 2 Centers in which DIA reported the same deficiencies in 
consecutive reports in the area of record retention and maintenance.  However, the DIA official we 
spoke with stated deficiencies which could affect the health or safety of the juveniles at the 
facilities are generally the deficiencies which would warrant recommendation of a provisional 
license.   

We analyzed the DIA licensing reports for consistency and determined testing methodology and 
procedures are consistent from Center to Center.  The consistency of the inspection procedures is 
also apparent since multiple Centers were reviewed by the same inspector and a DIA program 
coordinator was responsible for oversight of all 10 Center inspections each year. 

During our review, representatives of a few Centers expressed concerns regarding the level of care 
offered at other Centers.  They also expressed concern to DHS or DIA officials.  As a result of a 
concern, DIA conducted an investigation at 1 of the Centers.  DIA’s recommendation as a result of 
the investigation was to maintain full licensure for the Center.  However, DIA identified 
deficiencies the Center was required to address.  We included review of the DIA inspection report 
in our procedures and determined DIA performed a comprehensive inspection, including 
interviews and operational studies which appeared to comprehensively test the operational 
compliance of the facility, and concluded DIA’s actions and testing were sufficient to address the 
concerns raised.    

We included a recommendation regarding application of the provisional license option in the 
recommendations section of the report. See Finding J.   

Findings and Recommendations 

We reviewed the Juvenile Detention Home Fund (Juvenile Fund) to determine whether the 
Department of Human Services (DHS) appropriately administered and complied with applicable 
legislation and administrative rules and whether DHS appropriately coordinated and monitored 
distributions from the Juvenile Fund.  Our review included an assessment of the controls over the 
Juvenile Fund, including the application, monitoring and cost reporting procedures.  We also 
evaluated the effectiveness of the current reimbursement process mandated by the Code and 
researched alternative reimbursement processes. 

As a result, we identified certain findings and recommendations relating to the Juvenile Fund 
which should be considered by the Governor, members of the General Assembly and DHS.  While 
some of our findings result from testing at specific Centers, we believe DHS should consider these 
findings and recommendations to help improve distributions from the Juvenile Fund.   

FINDING A - Allocation based on total cost 

The Code, as currently written, rewards expenditures rather than services provided or efficiency 
because it reimburses Centers based on their submissions of the “total cost of the establishment, 
improvements, operation, and maintenance of the home.”   

Recommendation - DHS should work with members of the General Assembly to amend the 
language found in the Code for allocations from the Juvenile Fund to provide a more equitable 
distribution of funds based on services rendered rather than costs incurred.  Officials should 
consider using bed days as the primary allocation basis for the Juvenile Fund rather than the 
current cost basis.  To allocate the Juvenile Fund to Centers based on bed days within the 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

30 

parameters of the Code, DHS must ensure the allocations to each Center are between 10% and 
50% of the Center’s total eligible costs.  Therefore, DHS will need to develop appropriate controls 
to identify eligible costs incurred by the Centers.  Possible methods of gathering accurate cost 
information include development of a standardized annual cost report each Center must complete 
which clearly defines each eligible cost and which is certified during the annual audit, or 
requirement of a schedule within the Centers’ annual audit reports. 

If DHS and the General Assembly decide to distribute Juvenile Funds based primarily on bed 
days, adequate procedures will need to be established to ensure the data collected on bed days is 
accurate. 

CJJP currently collects bed days information from the Centers and records the information in a 
central database.  CJJP stated it relies on the Centers to accurately report bed days.  CJJP 
controls are limited to spot-checking files based on database searches for anomalies.  DHS would 
need to develop controls or testing procedures to ensure Centers were accurately reporting bed 
days.  Comparing juvenile courts sentencing records to the number of bed days reported by 
Centers is a possible testing methodology.  However, the CJJP representative we spoke with 
stated the Iowa Courts Online system cannot be linked to the Centers’ reporting system.   

Accuracy of bed days reported would be paramount for the success of using the number of bed 
days as the primary basis to calculate allocations from the Juvenile Fund.  As a result, DHS 
should consider requiring Centers’ CPA firms to certify the number of bed days reported as part of 
their annual audit to ensure bed days are properly tracked and recorded, if this allocation 
methodology is used.   

FINDING B – Matching funding to program goals 

DHS officials stated current youth service goals are to provide less juvenile detention and more 
non-detention youth services, such as in-home detention, to aid in keeping at-risk youth from 
juvenile detention.  According to the DHS officials we spoke with, youth in juvenile detention are 
statistically more likely to be incarcerated as adults.  As a result, continuing to contribute 
significant funding to detention centers rather than alternative services may result in 
inconsistency between funding and program goals. 

Recommendation - As DHS officials consider the future administration of the Juvenile Fund and 
any potential changes to be made to the Code related to the Juvenile Fund, consideration should 
be given to how to ensure funding is consistent with youth service goals.  DHS should also ensure 
the program is meeting the goals established by the General Assembly.   

FINDING C – Inaccurate costs submitted 

Several Centers submitted costs to DHS for Juvenile Fund reimbursement which included 
calculation errors or did not comply with the types of costs specified by the Code.  Specifically, we 
identified the following which do not appear allowable. 

• CIJDC claimed both construction costs and debt service on the construction costs which 
resulted in $2,344,679.00 of costs claimed twice.  If construction costs continue to be an 
allowable cost reimbursed from the Juvenile Fund, DHS must determine whether to allow 
construction costs in the year of occurrence or debt service in subsequent periods to fund 
the construction.  Centers should not be allowed to claim both the construction costs 
and the costs associated with debt incurred for the construction.   

• Dubuque claimed costs based on estimated time, salaries and benefits rather than actual 
costs incurred, which is not permissible according to the Code. 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

31 

• Multiple Centers claimed costs which were much higher than all other Centers’ claims.  
DHS should not allow the costs without adequately ensuring the costs are reflective of 
juvenile detention costs only.  Examples of such costs are listed in Finding I.   

• North Iowa inaccurately classified cost offsets as revenues, effectively increasing its 
portion of the Juvenile Fund allocation.  DHS must evaluate and understand the costs it 
approves to ensure the costs are accurately reported. 

Recommendation - For future distributions, DHS should verify all costs submitted are allowable 
program costs.  While a detailed comparison of each Center’s costs to supporting documentation 
may not be feasible, DHS should consider the findings identified in this report and request 
corrections to all concerns identified.  DHS should determine whether unallowable costs 
submitted in previous years should be addressed in some manner. 

In preparing for future distributions, DHS should implement policies which specify allowable 
costs and require a standardized cost report to be submitted.  DHS should also ensure adequate 
review is performed to verify costs submitted are permitted under the Juvenile Fund and consider 
requiring the cost report to be certified by the Center’s independent auditors. 

FINDING D – Construction cost reporting 

Construction claims significantly impact the allocations to the other Centers in the year a 
construction claim is made.  In addition, construction of additional detention facility space is 
allowable per the Code, but it is inconsistent with program goals of moving away from traditional 
juvenile detention to alternative methods outside of detention.   

Currently, the Code does not require Centers to submit construction or improvement costs in a 
consistent manner.  Some Centers submit their costs to DHS in the year the costs were incurred, 
while other Centers submit repayment costs for the debt service they incurred to fund 
construction.  As summarized in Finding C, CIJDC claimed both costs in fiscal year 2009, 
resulting in a significant overage in the allocation to CIJDC in that distribution.   

Recommendation - DHS and members of the General Assembly should consider whether capital 
improvement costs are consistent with current program goals and whether they should continue 
to be allowable in the future.   

If construction costs remain an allowable cost under the Juvenile Fund, DHS should develop 
administrative procedures to address construction claims in the future.  All Centers should 
submit construction costs in the same manner in order to ensure DHS does not reimburse the 
Center multiple times for the same costs.   

In addition, DHS should consider developing a separate funding stream for construction related 
expenses to minimize the impact a construction claim has on the other Centers.  The funding set 
aside for construction would be consistent each year and could roll over if not used.   

DHS should also develop pre-approval procedures based on overall State needs and ensure the 
facility costs claimed will meet a need in the State, will be limited to costs for facilities consistent 
with the intent of the Juvenile Fund and facility amenities which are not beneficial for juvenile 
detention are not provided.   

FINDING E - Reimbursed for costs not associated with Juvenile Detention 

We identified costs associated with ineligible services, such as tracking, in-home detention, In-
take Center services for non-juvenile detention subjects, unsupported overhead allocations and 
other minor services not associated with juvenile detention, which were submitted to DHS.  Costs 
such as these should not be reimbursed and should be excluded from cost submissions to DHS 
for Juvenile Fund reimbursement. 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

32 

Recommendation - For the upcoming fiscal year 2010 distribution, DHS should require all 
Centers to support overhead allocation percentages with appropriate accounting records.  In 
addition, DHS should ensure costs submitted for reimbursement do not include ineligible services 
to juveniles outside the Centers.  Utilizing a formula to estimate a percentage of costs ineligible for 
Juvenile Fund reimbursement based on time sheets or client records may be necessary for 
Centers using Center staff to perform services not eligible for reimbursement through the Juvenile 
Fund if Centers do not maintain detailed records of staff time per program. 

If DHS chooses to leave the current reimbursement structure in place, significant changes may be 
necessary to verify costs submitted are eligible for reimbursement from the Juvenile Fund, or 
DHS may need to clarify definitions of allowable costs.  For example, several Centers stated they 
provide in-home services to juveniles.  It is unclear whether Centers providing in-home services 
excluded costs associated with in-home services from DHS cost submissions.   

FINDING F - Reimbursements for other State-funded services  

Centers received reimbursements for costs associated with delivery of services for other state-
funded services.  School lunch program costs, juvenile courts costs, tracking costs and unrelated 
transportation costs are examples of costs improperly claimed and reimbursed through the 
Juvenile Fund. 

Recommendation - DHS should amend the July 2009 memorandum, which stated DHS does not 
have the authority to deny cost submissions for costs reimbursed by other sources.  DHS, as the 
administrator of the Juvenile Fund, has the authority to adopt IAC policies to further describe 
program requirements.  DHS has the responsibility as administrator of the Juvenile Fund to deny 
payments of any costs already funded by other sources.  DHS should ensure Centers are not 
benefiting from duplicate cost recoveries, which logically was not the intent of the General 
Assembly when the applicable Code section was developed. 

All costs reimbursed by other sources should be deducted from total costs submitted to DHS for 
Juvenile Fund reimbursement.  DHS should ensure the method of determining total costs 
removes costs reimbursed through other programs from submissions to DHS for Juvenile Fund 
reimbursement.  

FINDING G – DHS monitoring of costs 

DHS does not have adequate controls to ensure costs submitted for Juvenile Fund 
reimbursement are accurate or meet the limitations of the Code.  DHS, as administrator of the 
Juvenile Fund, has responsibility for ensuring expenses submitted are allowable and accurate.  
DHS has not adequately defined “establishment, improvements, operation and maintenance” 
costs eligible for use in calculating reimbursements.   

Recommendation - DHS should implement controls to ensure the basis of all future 
distributions is adequately supported and distributions are in accordance with Code 
requirements.  Whether the basis of future reimbursements is bed days or DHS continues with 
the current cost reimbursement structure, additional controls are necessary to verify the basis of 
reimbursements is adequately supported.    

DHS should develop procedures to ensure costs are accurate and allowable, including supporting 
documentation.  Further, DHS should not rely on Centers to ensure accuracy of their own cost 
submissions.  DHS will need to develop internal control procedures to verify the July 2009 
memorandum providing clarification and reporting requirements is properly administered at the 
Centers.   

In addition, DHS should adopt administrative rules which further define the types of costs 
established by the Code which are eligible for reimbursement from the Juvenile Fund. 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

33 

FINDING H - Unsupported costs submitted 

Several Centers did not adequately support the costs submitted to DHS for reimbursement from 
the Juvenile Fund.   

Recommendation - For the upcoming fiscal year 2010 distribution, even if legislative changes to 
the Code are planned but not yet implemented, DHS should verify all costs submitted represent 
allowable program costs and are supported by appropriate cost reports.  Centers should not 
receive compensation for unsubstantiated costs.  

If DHS chooses to leave the current reimbursement structure intact, DHS should require cost 
reports with adequate support to verify the accuracy and applicability of claimed costs for future 
Juvenile Fund distributions.  These cost reports should be submitted on standardized forms 
which specify the costs permissible for the claim.  The standardized forms submitted should be 
certified during the financial audit process. 

DHS should also compare cost information between Centers and follow-up on costs which are 
significantly more than other Centers and request sufficient documentation to verify costs are 
reasonable and applicable. 

FINDING I – Analytical evaluation of fiscal year 2009 costs 

In response to inquiries from the Centers and as a result of the preliminary findings from our 
fieldwork, DHS increased reporting requirements and performed additional review procedures.  
After DHS’ increased reviewing procedures were completed and certain revisions were made, DHS 
distributed Juvenile Fund allocations to the Centers for fiscal year 2009.   

However, we subsequently identified costs submitted to DHS which do not appear reasonable.  
Examples of costs identified include: 

• Custodial supplies – Several Centers claimed custodial supplies at costs ranging from 
$102.53 to $5,080.71.  Although variances due to size and need exist, the variances 
between Centers is significant.   

• Staff travel costs – CIJDC claimed staff travel costs of $51,398.46.  This cost is 
significantly more than any other Center’s travel costs claimed for staff.  Most other 
Centers claimed minimal or no staff travel costs.   

• Vehicle costs – CIJDC claimed vehicle costs of $66,200.92.  As with staff travel costs, 
CIJDC’s claim was significantly more than any other Center.   

• Revenue offsets – Polk County was the only Center to reduce submitted costs by revenues 
received from non-member counties and by amounts received from DE.  If DHS determines 
these revenues should be deducted from costs claimed, the other 9 Centers’ costs should 
also be reduced appropriately.  If this is not a required reduction, DHS should adjust Polk 
County’s submission to remove the reductions and ensure equitable treatment of costs 
among the Centers.   

• Contracted transportation and tracking costs – When we compared transportation and 
tracking revenues recorded in the Centers’ financial statements to the related costs 
Centers reduced from amounts submitted to DHS, we calculated significant profit 
margins.  It appears the calculated large profit margins are due to (1) Centers failing to 
remove all costs associated with the ineligible claims from their submission to DHS or (2) 
unreasonable billing rates, as all Centers are governmental, not-for-profit entities.   

• Contracted transportation costs – We also determined South Iowa’s financial statements 



A Review of the Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

34 

included revenues for transportation services.  However, the Center did not deduct a 
portion of transportation costs from its submission.  Based on comparison of 
transportation revenues reported, South Iowa received significantly more transportation 
revenues than North Iowa, which provided slightly fewer bed days than South Iowa.  
However, North Iowa’s revenues included ineligible transportation costs which North Iowa 
deducted from its claim.  Given the significantly higher revenues South Iowa received to 
provide transportation compared to North Iowa, a Center providing similar bed days, 
additional follow-up should have been completed.  DHS should not permit South Iowa to 
claim all its transportation costs without providing adequate documentation to confirm all 
transportation costs claimed are representative of transporting detained juveniles.   

Recommendation - DHS should develop standardized forms for Centers to submit eligible costs 
and should review the submitted costs to ensure they appear reasonable and consistent with 
other relevant information.  Costs which are clearly outside the average range when compared to 
other Centers should be scrutinized.  DHS should follow up and perform additional procedures to 
ensure costs claimed are accurate and allowable.  In addition, DHS should implement procedures 
to ensure all costs for ineligible activities were properly excluded from claims.   

FINDING J - DIA license renewals  

DIA did not recommend provisional licenses or suspend licenses despite repeat deficiencies at 
specific Centers.  Although DIA representatives explained provisional licenses are only 
recommended in cases where the safety of the juveniles is at risk, the Code does not make this 
stipulation.  Rather, section 232.142 of the Code states a Center shall not be approved unless it 
complies with minimum rules and standards adopted by DHS. 

Recommendation - DIA and DHS should reevaluate use of provisional and suspended licenses as 
instruments to ensure Centers make program compliance a priority. 

 

 



 
 

35 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

Staff 

This review was performed by: 

Annette K. Campbell, CPA, Director 
Tina R. Stuart, Senior Auditor  
 
 
 
 
 

Tamera S. Kusian, CPA 
 Deputy Auditor of State 



 

36 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
Administered By 

The Department of Human Services 
 



 

37 

 

Appendices



Appendix A 

38 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

DHS Juvenile Home Detention Fund Distribution Summary 

 



Appendix B 

39 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

Operating Requirements Established by Iowa Administrative Code Section 441-105 

 



Appendix C 

40 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

DHS Memorandum to Juvenile Detention Centers 

 



Appendix C 

41 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

DHS Memorandum to Juvenile Detention Centers 

 



Appendix C 

42 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

DHS Memorandum to Juvenile Detention Centers 

 



Appendix D 

43 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

Copy of Example General Accounting Expenditure (GAX) Form 

 



Appendix E 

44 

Juvenile Detention Home Fund 
 

Criminal and Juvenile Justice Planning Calculation of Total Bed Days per Center 

 




